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reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.1.6 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

manufacturer’s 

catalogue 

number so that 

the medical 

device can be 

identified 

English Catalogue number 

Bulgarian Каталожен номер 

Croatian Kataloški broj 

Chinese 目录号 

Czech Katalogové číslo 

Danish Katalognummer 

Dutch Catalogusnummer 

Estonian Katalooginumber 

Finnish Luettelonumero 

French  Référence catalogue 

German Katalognummer 

Greek Αριθμός καταλόγου 

Hungarian Katalógusszám 

Italian Numero di catalogo 

Japanese カタログ番号 

Latvian Kataloga numurs 

Lithuanian Katalogo numeris 

Norwegian Katalognummer 

Polish Numer katalogowy 

Portuguese Número de catálogo 

Romanian Număr de catalog 

Slovak Katalógové číslo 

Slovenian Kataloška številka 

Spanish Número de catálogo 

Swedish Katalognummer 

Turkish Katalog numarası 
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reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.1.5 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

manufacturer’s 

batch code so 

that the batch 

or lot can be 

identified 

English Batch code 

Bulgarian Партиден код 

Croatian Kod serije 

Chinese 批代码 

Czech Kód šarže 

Danish Batchkode 

Dutch Lotnummer 

Estonian Partiitähis 

Finnish Eräkoodi 

French  Code du lot 

German Chargennummer 

Greek Κωδικός παρτίδας 

Hungarian Gyártási tétel kódja 

Italian Codice lotto 

Japanese バッチコード 

Latvian Partijas kods 

Lithuanian Partijos kodas 

Norwegian Partikode 

Polish Kod partii 

Portuguese Código do lote 

Romanian Codul lotului 

Slovak Kód šarže 

Slovenian Koda proizvodne serije 

Spanish Código de lote 

Swedish Batchnummer 

Turkish Parti kodu 
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reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.1.1 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

medical device 
manufacturer 

English Manufacturer 

Bulgarian Производител 

Croatian Proizvođač 

Chinese 制造商 

Czech Výrobce 

Danish Producent 

Dutch Fabrikant 

Estonian Tootja 

Finnish Valmistaja 

French Fabricant 

German Hersteller 

Greek Κατασκευαστής 

Hungarian Gyártó 

Italian Produttore 

Japanese 製造者 

Latvian Ražotājs 

Lithuanian Gamintojas 

Norwegian Produsent 

Polish Producent 

Portuguese Fabricante 

Romanian Fabricant 

Slovak Výrobca 

Slovenian Proizvajalec 

Spanish Fabricante 

Swedish Tillverkare 

Turkish Üretici 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.1.3 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

date when the 

medical device 

was 

manufactured 

English Date of manufacture 

Bulgarian Дата на производство 

Croatian Datum proizvodnje 

Chinese 制造日期 

Czech Datum výroby 

Danish Fremstillingsdato 

Dutch Productiedatum 

Estonian Tootmise kuupäev. 

Finnish Valmistuspäivä 

French  Date de fabrication 

German Herstellungsdatum 

Greek Ημερομηνία κατασκευής 

Hungarian A gyártás ideje 

Italian Data di produzione 

Japanese 製造日付 

Latvian Ražošanas datums 

Lithuanian Gamybos data 

Norwegian Produksjonsdato 

Polish Data produkcji 

Portuguese Data de fabrico 

Romanian Data fabricației 

Slovak Dátum výroby 

Slovenian Datum proizvodnje 

Spanish Fecha de fabricación 

Swedish Tillverkningsdatum 

Turkish Üretim tarihi 
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reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.1.4 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

date after 

which the 

medical device 

is not to be 

used 

English Use-by date 

Bulgarian Срок на годност 

Croatian Rok trajanja 

Chinese 有效期 

Czech Datum použitelnosti 

Danish Sidste anvendelsesdato 

Dutch Uiterste gebruiksdatum 

Estonian Aegumiskuupäev 

Finnish Viimeinen käyttöpäivä 

French  Date de péremption 

German Haltbarkeitsdatum 

Greek Ημερομηνία λήξης 

Hungarian Felhasználható 

Italian Utilizzare entro (data) 

Japanese 使用期限 

Latvian Izlietot līdz 

Lithuanian Naudojimo terminas 

Norwegian Må brukes innen dato 

Polish Data ważności 

Portuguese Data de validade 

Romanian Data de expirare 

Slovak Dátum spotreby 

Slovenian Rok trajanja 

Spanish Fecha de caducidad 

Swedish Bäst-före-datum 

Turkish Son kullanma tarihi 
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Examples 

 

  
 

  

5.1.11 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

To identify the 

country of 

manufacture 

of products. 

Ambu also 

uses this 

symbol to 

state the date 

of 

manufacture 

English 
Country of manufacture. Date of 

manufacture 

Bulgarian 
Държава на производство,  

Дата на производство  

Croatian 
Zemlja proizvodnje,  

Datum proizvodnje  

Chinese 
原产国,  
生产日期 

Czech 
Země výrobce,  

Datum výroby  

Danish Producentland, Fremstillingsdato 

Dutch 
Land van fabrikant,  

Productiedatum  

Estonian 
Tootja riik,  

Tootmise kuupäev  

Finnish 
Valmistusmaa,  

Valmistuspäivä  

French  
Pays de fabrication,  

Date de fabrication  

German 
Herstellungsland,  

Herstellungsdatum  

Greek 
Χώρα κατασκευής,  

Ημερομηνία κατασκευής  

Hungarian 
A gyártó országa,  

A gyártás ideje  

Italian 
Paese di produzione,  

Data di produzione  

Japanese 
製造国,  
製造日付  

Latvian 
Ražotājvalsts,  

Ražošanas datums  

Lithuanian 
Gamintojo šalis,  

Gamybos data  

Norwegian 
Produksjonsland,  

Produksjonsdato  

Polish 
Kraj produkcji,  

Data produkcji  

Portuguese 
País de fabrico,  

Data de fabrico  

Romanian 
Țara de fabricație,  

Data fabricației 

Slovak 
Krajina výroby,  

Dátum výroby  



 

Slovenian 
Država proizvodnje,  

Datum proizvodnje  

Spanish 
País de fabricación, 

Fecha de fabricación 

Swedish 
Tillverkningsland,  

Tillverkningsdatum  

Turkish 
Üretildiği ülke,  

Üretim tarihi  
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Example: 

 
 

5.3.7 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

temperature 

limits to which 

the medical 
device can be 

safely exposed 

English Temperature limit 

Bulgarian Температурно ограничение 

Croatian Temperaturna ograničenja 

Chinese 温度限制 

Czech Teplotní limit 

Danish Temperaturgrænse 

Dutch Temperatuurlimiet 

Estonian Temperatuuri piirang 

Finnish Lämpötilan raja-arvot 

French  Limite de température 

German Temperaturbegrenzung 

Greek Όριο θερμοκρασίας 

Hungarian Hőmérsékleti korlátozás 

Italian Limite temperatura 

Japanese 温度制限 

Latvian Temperatūras ierobežojums 

Lithuanian Temperatūros ribos 

Norwegian Temperaturgrense 

Polish Zakres temperatury 

Portuguese Limite de temperatura 

Romanian Limite de temperatură 

Slovak Teplotný limit 

Slovenian Omejitev temperature 

Spanish Límite de temperatura 

Swedish Temperaturgräns 

Turkish Sıcaklık sınırı 
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reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.4.2 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

medical device 

that is for one 

single use only 

English Do not re-use 

Bulgarian Не използвайте повторно  

Croatian Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati  

Chinese 请勿重复使用 

Czech Nepoužívejte opakovaně  

Danish Må ikke genbruges  

Dutch Niet opnieuw gebruiken  

Estonian 
Mitte korduskasutada / Ainult 

ühekordseks kasutamiseks 

Finnish Kertakäyttöinen 

French  Ne pas réutiliser 

German Nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch 

Greek Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε  

Hungarian Ne használja újra!  

Italian Non riutilizzare 

Japanese 再使用しないでください  

Latvian Nelietot atkārtoti 

Lithuanian Nenaudoti pakartotinai 

Norwegian Skal ikke gjenbrukes  

Polish Nie używać ponownie  

Portuguese Não reutilizar 

Romanian A nu se reutiliza 

Slovak Nepoužívajte opakovane  

Slovenian Za enkratno uporabo 

Spanish No reutilizar 

Swedish Får inte återanvändas 

Turkish Tekrar kullanmayın 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.4.12 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

medical device 

that may be 

used multiple 

times (multiple 

procedures) 

on a single 

patient 

English Single patient multiple use 

Bulgarian 
За многократна употреба от един 

пациент 

Croatian 
Za višekratnu upotrebu na jednom 

pacijentu 

Chinese 可供单个患者多次使用 

Czech 
K opakovanému použití u jednoho 

pacienta 

Danish Flergangsbrug til én enkelt patient 

Dutch Meervoudig gebruik bij één patiënt 

Estonian Korduskasutuseks ühel patsiendil 

Finnish 
Moninkertaiseen käyttöön yhdellä 

potilaalla 

French  
Peut être utilisé plusieurs fois surchez 

le même patient 

German 
Einzelner Patient – mehrfach 

verwendbar 

Greek 
Για πολλαπλές χρήσεις σε έναν 

ασθενή 

Hungarian 
Egyetlen pácienshez, több 

alkalommal használható eszköz 

Italian Monopaziente, multiuso 

Japanese 1人の患者が複数回使用できる 

Latvian 
Atkārtotai lietošanai vienam 

pacientam 

Lithuanian 
Daugkartinio naudojimo vienam 

pacientui 

Norwegian Til bruk flere ganger for én pasient 

Polish 
Produkt wielokrotnego użytku, dla 

jednego pacjenta 

Portuguese 
Utilização múltipla num único 

paciente 

Romanian Utilizare multiplă la un singur pacient 

Slovak 
Na opakované použitie u jedného 

pacienta 

Slovenian 
Za večkratno uporabo pri enem 

bolniku 

Spanish Varios usos en un solo paciente 

Swedish För flergångsbruk på en patient 

Turkish Tek hastada tekrar kullanılabilir 
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number 

Standard –  

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
5.2.4 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

medical device 

that has been 

sterilized using 

irradiation 

English Sterilized using irradiation 

Bulgarian Стерилизирано чрез облъчване 

Croatian Sterilizirano zračenjem 

Chinese 采用辐照灭菌 

Czech Sterilizováno zářením 

Danish Strålesteriliseret 

Dutch Gesteriliseerd door bestraling 

Estonian Steriliseeritud kiirgusega 

Finnish Steriloitu säteilyttämällä 

French  Stérilisé par irradiation 

German Sterilisiert durch Bestrahlung 

Greek 
Αποστειρωμένο με χρήση 

ακτινοβολίας 

Hungarian Besugárzással sterilizálva 

Italian Sterilizzato con irradiazione 

Japanese 放射線滅菌 

Latvian Sterilizēts, izmantojot apstarošanu 

Lithuanian Sterilizuota spinduliuote 

Norwegian Sterilisert med stråling 

Polish Sterylizowany radiacyjnie 

Portuguese Esterilizado por irradiação 

Romanian Sterilizat prin iradiere 

Slovak Sterilizované ožarovaním 

Slovenian Sterilizirano z obsevanjem 

Spanish Esterilización con irradiación 

Swedish Steriliserad med strålning 

Turkish Radyasyonla sterilize edilmiştir 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 
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number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

Example:  

in combination 

with 5.2.4 

 

 

5.2.11  ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

single sterile 

barrier system 

English Single sterile barrier system 

Bulgarian 
Единична стерилна преградна 

система 

Croatian Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere 

Chinese 单层无菌屏障系统 

Czech Systém jedné sterilní bariéry 

Danish Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem 

Dutch Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem 

Estonian Ühekordne steriilne barjäärisüsteem 

Finnish Yksinkertainen steriili estejärjestelmä 

French  Système de barrière stérile unique 

German System mit nur einer Sterilbarriere 

Greek Σύστημα μονού στείρου φραγμού 

Hungarian Egyszeres sterilgát-rendszer 

Italian Sistema a barriera sterile singola 

Japanese シングル滅菌バリアシステム 

Latvian Vienas sterilas barjeras sistēma 

Lithuanian Viengubo sterilaus barjero sistema 

Norwegian Enkelt, sterilt barrieresystem 

Polish System pojedynczej osłony sterylnej 

Portuguese Sistema de barreira estéril único 

Romanian Sistem cu barieră sterilă unică 

Slovak Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry 

Slovenian Enojni sterilni pregradni sistem 

Spanish Sistema de barrera estéril única 

Swedish Enkelt sterilbarriärsystem 

Turkish Tekli steril bariyer sistemi 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 5.2.3 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

medical device 

that has been 

sterilized using 

ethylene oxide 

English Sterilized using ethylene oxide 

Bulgarian Стерилизирано с етиленов оксид 

Croatian Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom 

Chinese 使用环氧乙烷杀菌 

Czech Sterilizováno etylenoxidem 

Danish Steriliseret med etylenoxid 

Dutch 
Gesteriliseerd met behulp van 

ethyleenoxide 

Estonian Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga 

Finnish Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla 

French  Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène 

German Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert 

Greek 
Αποστειρωμένο με τη χρήση 

αιθυλενοξειδίου 

Hungarian Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva 

Italian Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene 

Japanese エチレンオキサイドによる滅菌済み 

Latvian Sterilizēts ar etilēna oksīdu 

Lithuanian Sterilizuota naudojant etileno oksidą 

Norwegian Sterilisert med etylenoksid 

Polish 
Sterylizowanya  przy użyciu tlenku 

etylenu 

Portuguese Esterilizado com óxido de etileno 

Romanian Sterilizat cu etilenoxid 

Slovak Sterilizované etylénoxidom 

Slovenian Sterilizirano z etilen oksidom 

Spanish Esterilización con óxido de etileno 

Swedish Steriliserad med etylenoxid 

Turkish Etilen oksitle sterilize edilmiştir 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
5.2.11 in 

combination 

with 5.2.3 

ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

single sterile 

barrier system 

English Single sterile barrier system  

Bulgarian 
Единична стерилна преградна 

система 

Croatian Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere  

Chinese 单层无菌屏障系统 

Czech Systém jedné sterilní bariéry  

Danish Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem  

Dutch Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem  

Estonian Ühekordne steriilne barjäärisüsteem  

Finnish Yksinkertainen steriili estejärjestelmä 

French  Système de barrière stérile unique 

German System mit nur einer Sterilbarriere  

Greek Σύστημα μονού στείρου φραγμού 

Hungarian Egyszeres sterilgát-rendszer  

Italian Sistema a barriera sterile singola  

Japanese エチレンオキサイドによる滅菌済み 

Latvian Vienas sterilas barjeras sistēma  

Lithuanian Viengubo sterilaus barjero sistema  

Norwegian Enkelt, sterilt barrieresystem  

Polish System pojedynczej osłony sterylnej  

Portuguese Sistema de barreira estéril único  

Romanian Sistem cu barieră sterilă unică  

Slovak Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry  

Slovenian Enojni sterilni pregradni sistem  

Spanish Sistema de barrera estéril única 

Swedish Enkelt sterilbarriärsystem  

Turkish Tekli steril bariyer sistemi  

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.2.7 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

medical device 

that has not 

been 

subjected to a 

sterilization 

process 

English Non-sterile 

Bulgarian Нестерилно 

Croatian Nesterilno 

Chinese 未消毒 

Czech Nesterilní 

Danish Usteril 

Dutch Niet-steriel 

Estonian Mittesteriilne 

Finnish Steriloimaton 

French  Non stérile 

German Unsteril 

Greek Μη αποστειρωμένο 

Hungarian Nem steril 

Italian Non sterile 

Japanese 未滅菌 

Latvian Nesterils 

Lithuanian Nesterilus 

Norwegian Usteril 

Polish Niesterylne 

Portuguese Não esterilizado 

Romanian Nesteril 

Slovak Nesterilné 

Slovenian Nesterilno 

Spanish No estéril 

Swedish Icke-steril 

Turkish Steril değil 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.4.3 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

need for the 

user to consult 

the 

instructions for 
use 

English Consult instructions for use 

Bulgarian Вижте инструкциите за употреба 

Croatian Pogledajte upute za upotrebu 

Chinese 参阅使用说明书 

Czech Přečtěte si návod k použití 

Danish Se brugervejledning 

Dutch Zie gebruiksaanwijzing 

Estonian Lugege kasutusjuhendit 

Finnish Katso käyttöohje 

French  Consulter le mode d’emploi 

German Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen 

Greek Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 

Hungarian Olvassa el a használati útmutatót 

Italian Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso 

Japanese 使用方法についてはお問い合わせくださ
い 

Latvian Skatīt lietošanas instrukciju 

Lithuanian 
Informacijos ieškokite naudojimo 

instrukcijoje 

Norwegian Se bruksanvisningen 

Polish 
Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją 

użytkowania 

Portuguese Consulte as instruções de utilização 

Romanian Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare 

Slovak Prečítajte si návod na použitie 

Slovenian Preberite navodila za uporabo 

Spanish Consultar las instrucciones de uso 

Swedish Se bruksanvisningen 

Turkish Kullanma kılavuzuna başvurun 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.4.4 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates that 

caution is 

necessary 

when 

operating the 

device or 

control close 

to where the 

symbol is 

placed, or that 

the current 

situation 

needs 

operator 

awareness or 

operator 

action to avoid 

undesirable 

consequences 

English Caution 

Bulgarian Внимание 

Croatian Oprez 

Chinese 注意 

Czech Upozornění 

Danish Forsigtig 

Dutch Let op 

Estonian Ettevaatust! 

Finnish Varoitus 

French  Attention 

German Achtung 

Greek Προσοχή 

Hungarian Vigyázat! 

Italian Attenzione 

Japanese 注意 

Latvian Uzmanību! 

Lithuanian Perspėjimas 

Norwegian Forsiktig 

Polish Ostrożnie 

Portuguese Cuidado 

Romanian Atenție 

Slovak Upozornenie 

Slovenian Pozor 

Spanish Precaución 

Swedish Försiktighet 

Turkish Dikkat 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.1.8 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

entity 

importing the 

medical device 

into a market 

English Importer  

Bulgarian Вносител 

Croatian Uvoznik. 

Chinese 进口商 

Czech Dovozce 

Danish Importør 

Dutch Importeur 

Estonian Importija 

Finnish Maahantuoja 

French  Importateur 

German Importeur 

Greek Εισαγωγέας 

Hungarian Importőr 

Italian Importatore 

Japanese 輸入業者 

Latvian Importētājs 

Lithuanian Importuotojas 

Norwegian Importør 

Polish Importer 

Portuguese Importador 

Romanian Importator 

Slovak Dovozca 

Slovenian Uvoznik 

Spanish Importador 

Swedish Importör 

Turkish İthalatçı 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 
device does 

not contain 

pvc 

English Product is PVC free 

Bulgarian Продуктът не съдържа PVC 

Croatian Proizvod ne sadrži PVC 

Chinese 产品不含 PVC 

Czech Výrobek neobsahuje PVC 

Danish Produktet er PVC-frit 

Dutch Product is pvc-vrij 

Estonian Toode ei sisalda PVC-d 

Finnish Tuote ei sisällä PVC:tä 

French  Le produit ne contient pas de PVC 

German Produkt ist frei von PVC 

Greek Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει PVC 

Hungarian A termék PVC-mentes 

Italian Il prodotto non contiene PVC 

Japanese 製品には PVC は使用されていません 

Latvian Izstrādājums nesatur PVC 

Lithuanian Gaminyje nėra PVC 

Norwegian Produktet er PVC-fritt 

Polish Produkt nie zawiera PCW 

Portuguese O produto não contém PVC 

Romanian Produsul nu conține PVC 

Slovak Výrobok neobsahuje PVC 

Slovenian Izdelek ne vsebuje PVC 

Spanish El producto no contiene PVC 

Swedish Produkten är PVC-fri 

Turkish Ürün PVC içermez 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A ISO 15986 

Symbols for use in 

the labelling of 

medical devices – 

Requirements for 

labelling of medical 

devices containing 

phthalates 

 

Combined with the 

standard form for 

negation stated in 

Annex B 

Indicates that 

the medical 
device does 

not contain 

phtalates 

English Product is phthalates free 

Bulgarian Продуктът не съдържа фталати 

Croatian Proizvod ne sadrži ftalate 

Chinese 产品不含邻苯二甲酸盐 

Czech Výrobek neobsahuje ftaláty 

Danish Produktet er phthalatfrit 

Dutch Product is ftalaatvrij 

Estonian Toode ei sisalda ftalaate 

Finnish Tuote ei sisällä ftalaatteja 

French  Absence de phtalate 

German Produkt ist frei von Phthalaten 

Greek 
Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει φθαλικές 

ενώσεις 

Hungarian A termék ftalátmentes 

Italian Il prodotto non contiene ftalati 

Japanese 製品にはフタル酸エステル類は使用され
ていません 

Latvian Izstrādājums nesatur ftalātus 

Lithuanian Gaminyje nėra ftalatų 

Norwegian Produktet inneholder ikke ftalater 

Polish Produkt nie zawiera ftalanów 

Portuguese O produto não contém ftalatos 

Romanian Produsul nu conține ftalați 

Slovak Výrobok neobsahuje ftaláty 

Slovenian Izdelek ne vsebuje ftalatov 

Spanish El producto no contiene ftalatos 

Swedish Produkten är ftalatfri 

Turkish Ürün ftalat içermez 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

N/A ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

 

Combined with the 

standard form for 

negation stated in 

Annex B 

Indicates that 

the medical 

device is not 

made with 

natural rubber 

latex 

English Not made with natural rubber latex 

Bulgarian 
Не е произведено с естествен 

каучуков латекс 

Croatian 
Nije proizvedeno s prirodnim 

gumenim lateksom 

Chinese 不含天然乳胶 

Czech 
Vyrobeno bez použití přírodního 

kaučukového latexu 

Danish Ikke fremstillet af naturlig gummilatex 

Dutch 
Niet gemaakt met natuurlijke rubber 

latex 

Estonian Ei sisalda looduslikku kummilateksit 

Finnish 
Valmistuksessa ei ole käytetty 

luonnonkumilateksia 

French  
Ne contient aucun latex de 

caoutchouc naturel 

German Ohne Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt 

Greek 
Δεν είναι κατασκευασμένο με λάτεξ 

από φυσικό καουτσούκ 

Hungarian 
Nem tartalmaz természetes 

gumilatexet 

Italian 
Non contiene lattice di gomma 

naturale 

Japanese 天然ゴムラテックスは使用されていませ
ん 

Latvian 
Nav izgatavots no dabiskā kaučuka 

lateksa 

Lithuanian 
Sudėtyje nėra natūralaus kaučiuko 

latekso 

Norwegian Ikke fremstilt med naturgummilateks 

Polish 
Nie został wykonany z lateksu z 

kauczuku naturalnego 

Portuguese Isento de látex de borracha natural 

Romanian 
Nu este fabricat cu latex din cauciuc 

natural 

Slovak 
Nie je vyrobený s použitím prírodného 

gumového latexu 

Slovenian Ni izdelano iz naravnega lateksa 

Spanish Fabricado sin látex de caucho natural 

Swedish Innehåller inte naturgummilatex 

Turkish Doğal kauçuk lateksten üretilmemiştir 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.4.10 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

medical device 

that contains 

substances 

that can be 

carcinogenic, 

mutagenic, 

reprotoxic 

(CMR), or 

substances 

with endocrine 

disrupting 

properties 

English Contains hazardous substances 

Bulgarian Съдържа опасни вещества 

Croatian Sadrži opasne tvari 

Chinese 含有危险物质 

Czech Obsahuje nebezpečné látky 

Danish Indeholder farlige stoffer 

Dutch Bevat gevaarlijke stoffen 

Estonian Sisaldab ohtlikke aineid 

Finnish Sisältää vaarallisia aineita 

French  Contient des substances dangereuses 

German Enthält gefährliche Stoffe 

Greek Περιέχει επικίνδυνες ουσίες 

Hungarian Veszélyes anyagokat tartalmaz 

Italian Contiene sostanze pericolose 

Japanese 有害物質を含む 

Latvian Satur bīstamas vielas 

Lithuanian Sudėtyje yra pavojingų medžiagų 

Norwegian Inneholder farlige stoffer 

Polish Zawiera substancje niebezpieczne 

Portuguese Contém substâncias perigosas 

Romanian Conține substanțe periculoase 

Slovak Obsahuje nebezpečné látky 

Slovenian Vsebuje nevarne snovi 

Spanish Contiene sustancias peligrosas 

Swedish Innehåller farliga ämnen 

Turkish Tehlikeli maddeler içerir 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.2.8 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates that 

a medical 

device should 

not be used it 

the package 

has been 

damaged or 

opened, and 

that the user 

should consult 

the 

instructions for 
use for 

additional 

information 

English Do not use if package is damaged 

Bulgarian 
Не употребявайте, ако опаковката е 

повредена 

Croatian 
Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je 

pakiranje oštećeno 

Chinese 包装损坏时请勿使用 

Czech 
Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal 

poškozen 

Danish 
Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er 

beskadiget 

Dutch 
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking 

beschadigd is 

Estonian 
Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on 

kahjustatud 

Finnish 
Käyttö kielletty, jos pakkaus on 

vaurioitunut 

French  
Ne pas utiliser le produit si 

l’emballage est endommagé 

German 
Nicht verwenden, wenn die 

Verpackung beschädigt ist 

Greek 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία 

έχει υποστεί ζημιά 

Hungarian Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült 

Italian 
Non utilizzare se la confezione è 

danneggiata 

Japanese 
梱包が損傷している場合、使用しないで
ください 

Latvian Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts 

Lithuanian Nenaudoti, jei pakuotė pažeista 

Norwegian Må ikke brukes hvis pakken er skadet 

Polish 
Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest 

uszkodzone 

Portuguese 
Não utilize se a embalagem estiver 

danificada 

Romanian 
A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este 

deteriorat 

Slovak 
Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie 

poškodené 

Slovenian 
Ne uporabljajte, če je embalaža 

poškodovana 



 

Spanish 
No utilice el dispositivo si el embalaje 

está dañado 

Swedish Använd inte utrustningen om 

förpackningen är skadad. 

Turkish Paket hasarlıysa kullanmayın 

 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.3.2 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

medical device 

that needs 

protection 

from light 

sources 

English Keep away from sunlight 

Bulgarian Да се пази от слънчева светлина 

Croatian Držite dalje od sunčeve svjetlosti 

Chinese 远离阳光 

Czech Chraňte před slunečním světlem 

Danish Må ikke udsættes for sollys 

Dutch Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden 

Estonian Kaitsta otsese päikesevalguse eest 

Finnish Säilytä auringonvalolta suojattuna 

French  
Conserver à l'abri de la lumière du 

soleil 

German Vor Sonnenlicht schützen 

Greek 
Διατηρείτε μακριά από το ηλιακό 

φως 

Hungarian Napfénytől elzárva tartandó 

Italian Tenere lontano dalla luce solare 

Japanese 直射日光を避けてください 

Latvian Sargāt no saules stariem 

Lithuanian Saugoti nuo saulės šviesos 

Norwegian Holdes unna sollys 

Polish Nie wystawiać na światło słoneczne 

Portuguese Manter afastado da luz solar 

Romanian A se feri de lumina solară 

Slovak Chráňte pred slnečným žiarením 

Slovenian Zaščitite pred sončnimi žarki 

Spanish Mantener alejado de la luz solar 

Swedish Utsätt inte för direkt sol 

Turkish Güneş ışığından uzak tutun 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.3.4 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates a 

medical device 

that needs to 

be protected 

from moisture 

English Keep dry 

Bulgarian Съхранявайте на сухо 

Croatian Čuvajte na suhom 

Chinese 保持干燥 

Czech Uchovávejte v suchu 

Danish Opbevares tørt 

Dutch Droog houden 

Estonian Hoida kuivas 

Finnish Säilytä kuivassa 

French  Conserver au sec 

German Trocken aufbewahren 

Greek Διατηρείτε στεγνό 

Hungarian Szárazon tartandó 

Italian Mantenere asciutto 

Japanese 湿気厳禁 

Latvian Glabāt sausumā 

Lithuanian Laikyti sausoje vietoje 

Norwegian Oppbevares tørt 

Polish Przechowywać w suchym miejscu 

Portuguese Manter seco 

Romanian A se păstra uscat 

Slovak Uchovávajte v suchu 

Slovenian Hranite na suhem 

Spanish Mantener seco 

Swedish Förvaras torrt 

Turkish Kuru tutun 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
5.1.7 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 
Symbols to be used 
with information to be 
supplied by the 
manufacturer – Part 
1: General 
requirements 

Indicates the 

manufacturer’s 

serial number 

so that a 

specific medical 

device can be 

identified 

English Serial number 

Bulgarian Сериен номер 

Croatian Serijski broj 

Chinese 序列号 

Czech Sériové číslo 

Danish Serienummer 

Dutch Serienummer 

Estonian Seerianumber 

Finnish Sarjanumero 

French  Numéro de série 

German Seriennummer 

Greek Σειριακός αριθμός 

Hungarian Sorozatszám 

Italian Numero di serie 

Japanese シリアル番号 

Latvian Sērijas numurs 

Lithuanian Serijos numeris 

Norwegian Serienummer 

Polish Numer seryjny 

Portuguese Número de série 

Romanian Număr de serie 

Slovak Sériové číslo 

Slovenian Serijska številka 

Spanish Número de serie 

Swedish Serienummer 

Turkish Seri numarası 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.7.7 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

item is a 

medical device 

English Medical device 

Bulgarian Медицинско изделие 

Croatian Medicinski proizvod 

Chinese 医疗器械 

Czech Zdravotnický prostředek 

Danish Medicinsk udstyr 

Dutch Medisch hulpmiddel 

Estonian Meditsiiniseade 

Finnish Lääkinnällinen laite 

French  Dispositif médical 

German Medizinprodukt 

Greek Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 

Hungarian Orvostechnikai eszköz 

Italian Dispositivo medico 

Japanese 医療装置 

Latvian Medicīniskā ierīce 

Lithuanian Medicinos prietaisas 

Norwegian Medisinsk enhet 

Polish Wyrób medyczny 

Portuguese Dispositivo médico 

Romanian Dispozitiv medical 

Slovak Zdravotnícka pomôcka 

Slovenian Medicinski pripomoček 

Spanish Producto sanitario 

Swedish Medicinteknisk produkt 

Turkish Tıbbi cihaz 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Example: 

 

5.3.9 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be used 

with information to 

be supplied by the 

manufacturer – Part 

1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

range of 

atmospheric 

pressure to 

which the 

medical device 

can be safely 

exposed 

English Atmospheric pressure limitation 

Bulgarian 
Ограничение на атмосферното 

налягане 

Croatian 
Granične vrijednosti atmosferskog 

tlaka 

Chinese 大气压强限制 

Czech Omezení atmosférickým tlakem 

Danish Atmosfærisk trykgrænse 

Dutch Bereik van de atmosferische druk 

Estonian Õhurõhupiirang 

Finnish Ilmanpaineen raja-arvot 

French  Limites de pression atmosphérique 

German 
Beschränkung des atmosphärischen 

Drucks 

Greek Περιορισμός ατμοσφαιρικής πίεσης 

Hungarian Légköri nyomás korlátozása 

Italian Limite di pressione atmosferica 

Japanese 大気圧制限 

Latvian Atmosfēras spiediena ierobežojums 

Lithuanian Atmosferinio slėgio ribos 

Norwegian Begrensning i atmosfærisk trykk 

Polish 
Ograniczenie ciśnienia 

atmosferycznego 

Portuguese Limite de pressão atmosférica 

Romanian Limite de presiune atmosferică 

Slovak Obmedzenie atmosférického tlaku 

Slovenian Omejitev atmosferskega tlaka 

Spanish Límites de presión atmosférica 

Swedish Atmosfärstryckbegränsning 

Turkish Atmosferik basınç sınırlaması 



 

 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

Example: 

 

5.3.8 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be 

used with 

information to be 

supplied by the 

manufacturer – 

Part 1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the range of 

humidity to which the 

medical device can be 

safely exposed 

English Humidity limitation 

Bulgarian Ограничение на влажността 

Croatian Granične vrijednosti vlage 

Chinese 湿度限制 

Czech Vlhkostní omezení 

Danish Luftfugtighedsgrænse 

Dutch Vochtigheidsbereik 

Estonian Niiskuse piirang 

Finnish Kosteuden raja-arvot 

French  Limites d’humidité 

German Feuchtigkeitsbeschränkung 

Greek Περιορισμός υγρασίας 

Hungarian Páratartalom-korlátozás 

Italian Limite di umidità 

Japanese 湿度制限 

Latvian Mitruma ierobežojums 

Lithuanian Drėgmės ribos 

Norwegian Fuktighetsbegrensning 

Polish Ograniczenie wilgotności 

Portuguese Limite de humidade 

Romanian Limite de umiditate 

Slovak Obmedzenie vlhkosti 

Slovenian Omejitev vlažnosti 

Spanish Límites de humedad 

Swedish Fuktighetsbegränsning 

Turkish Nemlilik sınırlaması 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5.1.2 ISO 15223-1 

Medical devices – 

Symbols to be 

used with 

information to be 

supplied by the 

manufacturer – 

Part 1: General 

requirements 

Indicates the 

authorized 

representative in the 

European 

Community/European 

Union 

English 

Authorised representative in the 

European Community/European 

Union 

Bulgarian 

Упълномощен представител в 

Европейската 

общност/Европейския съюз 

Croatian 
Ovlašteni predstavnik u Europskoj 

zajednici/Europskoj uniji 

Chinese 欧洲共同体 / 欧盟授权代表 

Czech 

Autorizovaný zástupce v 

Evropském společenství/Evropské 

unii 

Danish 

Autoriseret repræsentant i Det 

Europæiske Fællesskab/Den 

Europæiske Union 

Dutch 

Geautoriseerde 

vertegenwoordiger in de 

Europese Gemeenschap/Europese 

Unie 

Estonian 
Volitatud esindaja Euroopa 

Ühenduses / Euroopa Liidus 

Finnish 
Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan 

yhteisössä / Euroopan unionissa 

French  

Mandataire dans la Communauté 

européenne/l’Union 

européenne 

German 

Bevollmächtigter in der 

Europäischen 

Gemeinschaft/Europäischen 

Union 

Greek 

Εξουσιοδοτημένος 

αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή 

Κοινότητα/Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση 

Hungarian 

Meghatalmazott képviselő az 

Európai Közösségben/Európai 

Unióban 

Italian 

Rappresentante autorizzato nella 

Comunità europea/Unione 

europea 



 

Japanese 欧州共同体／欧州連合における正式
代理人 

Latvian 
Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas 

Kopienā/Eiropas Savienībā 

Lithuanian 
Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos 

Bendrijoje / Europos Sąjungoje 

Norwegian Autorisert representant i EU/EØS 

Polish 

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we 

Wspólnocie Europejskiej/Unii 

Europejskiej 

Portuguese 

Representante autorizado na 

Comunidade Europeia/União 

Europeia 

Romanian 

Reprezentant autorizat în 

Comunitatea Europeană/Uniunea 

Europeană 

Slovak 

Autorizovaný zástupca 

v Európskom 

spoločenstve/Európskej únii 

Slovenian 
Pooblaščeni zastopnik v Evropski 

skupnosti/Evropski uniji 

Spanish 

Representante autorizado en la 

Comunidad Europea o la Unión 

Europea 

Swedish 

Auktoriserad representant i 

Europeiska 

gemenskapen/Europeiska 

unionen 

Turkish 
Avrupa Topluluğu/Avrupa Birliği 

yetkili temsilcisi 

 

  



 

MDD 2007/47/EC – MDD 2017/745 
 
Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

 European Medical 

Devices Directive 

93/42/EEC of 14 

June 1993 (as 

amended by 

Directive 

2007/47/EC) 

 

Medical Device 

Regulation 

2017/745 (repealing 

of MDD 93/42/EEC 

and 90/385/EEC) 

 

English 

Indicates that the product is in 

compliance with European legislation 

for medical devices 

Bulgarian 

Означава, че продуктът е в 

съответствие с европейското 

законодателство за медицински 

изделия 

Croatian 

Označava da je proizvod u skladu s 

europskim zakonodavstvom o 

medicinskim proizvodima 

Chinese 表示产品符合欧洲医疗器械法规要求 

Czech 

Označuje, že výrobek je ve shodě s 

evropskou legislativou týkající se 

zdravotnických prostředků 

Danish 

Angiver, at produktet overholder 

europæisk lovgivning om medicinsk 

udstyr 

Dutch 

Geeft aan dat het product voldoet aan 

de Europese wetgeving voor 

medische hulpmiddelen 

Estonian 

Näitab, et toode vastab 

meditsiiniseadmeid käsitlevatele 

Euroopa õigusaktidele 

Finnish 

Osoittaa, että tuote noudattaa 

Euroopan lääkinnällisiä ja kirurgisia 

laitteita koskevaa lainsäädäntöä 

French  

Indique que le produit est conforme à 

la législation européenne relative aux 

dispositifs médicaux 

German 
Einhaltung der europäischen 

Bestimmungen für Medizinprodukte 

Greek 

Υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν 

συμμορφώνεται με την ευρωπαϊκή 

νομοθεσία περί ιατροτεχνολογικών 

προϊόντων 



 

Hungarian 

Azt jelzi, hogy a termék megfelel az 

orvostechnikai eszközökre vonatkozó 

európai jogszabályoknak 

Italian 

Indica che il prodotto è conforme alla 

legislazione europea per i dispositivi 

medici 

Japanese 製品が、医療機器に関する欧州の法令に
適合していることを示します。 

Latvian 

Norāda, ka šis izstrādājums atbilst 

Eiropas tiesību aktiem par 

medicīniskajām ierīcēm 

Lithuanian 

Gaminys atitinka medicinos 

prietaisams skirtus Europos teisės 

aktus 

Norwegian 

Angir at produktet samsvarer med 

europeisk lovgivning for medisinsk 

utstyr 

Polish 

Wskazuje, że produkt jest zgodny z 

europejskimi przepisami dotyczącymi 

wyrobów medycznych 

Portuguese 

Indica que o produto está em 

conformidade com a legislação 

europeia relativa a dispositivos 

médicos 

Romanian 

Indică faptul că produsul respectă 

legislația europeană privind 

dispozitivele medicale 

Slovak 

Udáva, že výrobok je v súlade 

s európskou legislatívou pre 

zdravotnícke pomôcky 

Slovenian 

Pomeni, da je izdelek skladen z 

evropsko zakonodajo o medicinskih 

pripomočkih 

Spanish 

Indica que el producto cumple con lo 

establecido en la legislación europea 

para productos sanitarios 

Swedish 

Anger att produkten överensstämmer 

med europeisk lagstiftning för 

medicintekniska produkter 

Turkish 
Ürünün tıbbi cihazlara yönelik Avrupa 

mevzuatına uygun olduğunu gösterir 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A European Medical 

Devices Directive 

93/42/EEC of 14 

June 1993 (as 

amended by 

Directive 

2007/47/EC) 

 

Medical Device 

Regulation 

2017/745 

(repealing of MDD 

93/42/EEC and 

90/385/EEC) 

 

English 

Indicates that the product is in 

compliance with European legislation 

for medical devices and has passed 

conformity assessment by EU Notified 

Body. 

Bulgarian 

Означава, че продуктът е в 

съответствие с европейското 

законодателство за медицински 

изделия и е преминал оценка за 

съответствие от нотифициран орган 

Croatian 

Označava da je proizvod u skladu s 

europskim zakonodavstvom o 

medicinskim proizvodima i da ga je 

verificiralo ovlašteno tijelo EU-a. 

Chinese 表示产品符合欧洲医疗器械法规要求，并
通过认证机构的认证 

Czech 

Označuje, že výrobek je ve shodě s 

evropskou legislativou týkající se 

zdravotnických prostředků a že byl 

ověřen oznámeným subjektem 

Danish 

Angiver, at et produkt overholder 

europæisk lovgivning om medicinsk 

udstyr, og at det er verificeret af et 

bemyndiget organ 

Dutch 

Geeft aan dat een product voldoet 

aan de Europese wetgeving voor 

medische hulpmiddelen en dat het is 

geverifieerd door een aangemelde 

instantie 

Estonian 

Näitab, et toode vastab 

meditsiiniseadmeid käsitlevatele 

Euroopa õigusaktidele ja et toode on 

läbinud teada antud asutuse kontrolli 



 

Finnish 

Osoittaa, että tuote noudattaa 

Euroopan lääkinnällisiä laitteita 

koskevaa lainsäädäntöä ja on 

ilmoitetun laitoksen tarkistama 

French  

Indique qu’un produit est conforme 

à la législation européenne relative 

aux dispositifs médicaux et qu’il a 

été vérifié par un organisme notifié 

German 

Einhaltung der europäischen 

Bestimmungen für Medizinprodukte 

und Prüfung durch benannte Stelle 

werden bestätigt 

Greek 

Υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν 

συμμορφώνεται με την ευρωπαϊκή 

νομοθεσία περί ιατροτεχνολογικών 

προϊόντων και ότι έχει επαληθευτεί 

από κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό 

Hungarian 

Azt jelzi, hogy a termék megfelel az 

orvostechnikai eszközökre vonatkozó 

európai jogszabályoknak, és 

bejelentett szervezet ellenőrizte 

Italian 

Indica che un prodotto è conforme 

alla legislazione europea per i 

dispositivi medici e che è stato 

verificato da un organismo notificato 

Japanese 
製品が、医療機器に関する欧州の法令に
適合し、公認機関によって認証されてい
ることを示します 

Latvian 

Norāda, ka šis izstrādājums atbilst 

Eiropas tiesību aktiem par 

medicīniskajām ierīcēm, kā arī to ir 

apstiprinājusi ES paziņotā iestāde 

Lithuanian 

Gaminys atitinka medicinos 

prietaisams skirtus Europos teisės 

aktus ir yra patvirtintas notifikuotosios 

įstaigos 



 

Norwegian 

Angir at et produkt er i samsvar med 

europeisk lovgivning for medisinsk 

utstyr, og verifisert av et teknisk 

kontrollorgan 

Polish 

Wskazuje, że produkt jest zgodny z 

europejskimi przepisami dotyczącymi 

wyrobów medycznych i został 

zweryfikowany przez jednostkę 

notyfikowaną 

Portuguese 

Indica que um produto está em 

conformidade com a legislação 

europeia relativa a dispositivos 

médicos e que foi verificado por um 

organismo notificado 

Romanian 

Indică faptul că produsul respectă 

legislația europeană pentru 

dispozitive medicale și că a fost 

verificat de organismul UE notificat 

din punctul de vedere al conformității 

Slovak 

Označuje, že výrobok spĺňa európske 

právne predpisy pre zdravotnícke 

pomôcky a že splnil posúdenie zhody 

EÚ notifikovaným orgánom 

Slovenian 

Pomeni, da je izdelek v skladu z 

evropsko zakonodajo o medicinskih 

pripomočkih in da ga je potrdil 

priglašeni organ 

Spanish 

Indica que un producto cumple con lo 

establecido en la legislación europea 

para productos sanitarios y que se ha 

verificado por un organismo 

notificado 

Swedish 

Anger att en produkt överensstämmer 

med europeisk lagstiftning för 

medicintekniska produkter och att 

den har verifierats av ett anmält organ 

Turkish 

Ürünün tıbbi cihazlara yönelik Avrupa 

mevzuatına uygun olduğunu ve AB 

onaylanmış kuruluşu tarafından 

uygunluk değerlendirmesinden 

geçtiğini gösterir 
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Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

 

 

N/A The Medical 

Devices 

Regulations 2002 

(SI 2002 No 618) 

as subsequently 

amended by the 

EU Exit 

Regulations of 

2019 (SI 791) and 

2020 (SI 1478). 

Indicates that 

a product is 

compliant with 

British 

legislation for 

medical 

devices  

English 

UK Conformity Assessed. Indicates that 

the product is in compliance with UK 

legislation for medical devices 

Bulgarian 

Оценено за съответствие за 

Обединеното кралство. Указва, че 

продуктът е в съответствие със 

законодателството на Обединеното 

кралство за медицинските изделия 

Croatian 

Ocijenjena sukladnost UK-a. Označava 

da je proizvod u skladu sa 

zakonodavstvom Ujedinjenog 

Kraljevstva za medicinske uređaje 

Chinese 英国合格认定。表示产品符合英国医疗器械
法规要求 

Czech 

Posouzení shody s předpisy Spojeného 

království. Označuje, že výrobek je v 

souladu s právními předpisy Spojeného 

království pro zdravotnické prostředky 

Danish 

Den britiske 

overensstemmelsesvurderingsmærkning. 

Angiver, at produktet overholder 

lovgivningen for medicinsk udstyr i 

Storbritannien 

Dutch 

Op conformiteit beoordeeld in het VK. 

Geeft aan dat het product voldoet aan 

de Britse wetgeving voor medische 

hulpmiddelen 

Estonian 

Ühendkuningriigi vastavushinnanguga. 

Näitab, et toode vastab 

meditsiiniseadmeid käsitlevatele 

Ühendkuningriigi õigusaktidele 



 

Finnish 

UKCA-merkintä Osoittaa, että tuote 

noudattaa Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan 

lääketieteellisiä ja kirurgisia laitteita 

koskevaa lainsäädäntöä 

French  

Marquage UKCA. Indique que le produit 

est conforme à la législation britannique 

relative aux dispositifs médicaux 

German 

Konformität für das Vereinigte 

Königreich geprüft. Weist darauf hin, 

dass das Produkt den im Vereinigten 

Königreich geltenden Bestimmungen für 

Medizinprodukte entspricht. 

Greek 

Με πιστοποίηση συμμόρφωσης του 

Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου. Υποδεικνύει ότι 

το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τη 

νομοθεσία του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου για 

τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα 

Hungarian 

Egyesült királysági megfelelőség 

értékelve. Azt jelzi, hogy a termék 

megfelel az orvostechnikai eszközökre 

vonatkozó egyesült királysági 

jogszabályoknak 

Italian 

Conformità Regno Unito verificata. 

Indica che il prodotto è conforme alla 

legislazione del Regno Unito per i 

dispositivi medici 

Japanese 
英国適合性評価。製品が、医療機器に関す
る英国の法令に適合していることを示しま
す。 

Latvian 

AK atbilstība novērtēta. Norāda, ka 

izstrādājums atbilst Apvienotās 

Karalistes tiesību aktiem par medicīnas 

ierīcēm 

Lithuanian 

JK atitiktis įvertinta. Gaminys atitinka 

medicinos prietaisams skirtus JK teisės 

aktus 



 

Norwegian 

Britisk samsvarsvurdering Angir at 

produktet samsvarer med europeisk 

lovgivning for medisinsk utstyr 

Polish 

Znak zgodności w Wielkiej Brytanii. 

Oznacza, że produkt jest zgodny z 

przepisami Wielkiej Brytanii dotyczącymi 

wyrobów medycznych 

Portuguese 

Avaliação de conformidade do Reino 

Unido. Indica que o produto está em 

conformidade com a legislação do Reino 

Unido relativa a dispositivos médicos 

Romanian 

Evaluare de conformitate UK. Indică 

faptul că produsul este în conformitate 

cu legislația din Regatul Unit privind 

dispozitivele medicale. 

Slovak 

Hodnotenie zhody s predpismi 

Spojeného kráľovstva. Označuje, že je 

výrobok v súlade s právnymi predpismi 

Spojeného kráľovstva týkajúcimi sa 

zdravotníckych pomôcok 

Slovenian 

Ocena skladnosti v Združenem 

kraljestvu. Označuje, da je izdelek 

skladen z zakonodajo Združenega 

kraljestva o medicinskih pripomočkih 

Spanish 

Conformidad evaluada del Reino Unido. 

Indica que el producto cumple con lo 

establecido en la legislación británica 

para productos sanitarios 

Swedish 

Brittisk överensstämmelse bedömd. 

Anger att produkten överensstämmer 

med brittisk lagstiftning för 

medicintekniska produkter 

Turkish 

Birleşik Krallık Uygunluğu 

Değerlendirilmiştir. Ürünün tıbbi 

cihazlara yönelik Birleşik Krallık 

mevzuatına uygun olduğunu gösterir 

 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

N/A The Medical 

Devices 

Regulations 2002 

(SI 2002 No 618) 

as subsequently 

amended by the 

EU Exit 

Regulations of 

2019 (SI 791) and 

2020 (SI 1478). 

Indicates that 

a product is 

compliant with 

British 

legislation for 

medical 

devices  

English 

UK Conformity Assessed. Indicates that 

the product is in compliance with UK 

legislation for medical devices and has 

passed conformity assessment by UK 

Approved Body. 

Bulgarian 

Оценено за съответствие за 

Обединеното кралство. Указва, че 

продуктът е в съответствие със 

законодателството на Обединеното 

кралство за медицинските изделия и е 

преминал успешно оценката за 

съответствие от одобрен орган на 

Обединеното кралство. 

Croatian 

Ocijenjena sukladnost UK-a. Označava 

da je proizvod u skladu sa 

zakonodavstvom Ujedinjenog 

Kraljevstva za medicinske uređaje i da je 

prošao procjenu sukladnosti koju je 

provelo ovlašteno tijelo Ujedinjenog 

Kraljevstva. 

Chinese 
英国合格认定。表示产品符合英国医疗器械
法规要求，并已通过英国认证机构的符合性
认定。 

Czech 

Posouzení shody s předpisy Spojeného 

království. Označuje, že výrobek je v 

souladu s právními předpisy Spojeného 

království pro zdravotnické prostředky a 

prošel posouzením shody oznámeným 

subjektem Spojeného království. 

Danish 

Den britiske 

overensstemmelsesvurderingsmærkning. 

Angiver, at produktet overholder 

lovgivningen for medicinsk udstyr i 

Storbritannien og har bestået 

overensstemmelsesvurderingen fra det 

britiske, bemyndigede organ. 

Dutch 

Op conformiteit beoordeeld in het VK. 

Geeft aan dat het product voldoet aan 

de Britse wetgeving voor medische 

hulpmiddelen en dat het door de 

conformiteitsbeoordeling van de in het 

VK erkende instantie is gekomen. 



 

Estonian 

Ühendkuningriigi vastavushinnanguga. 

Näitab, et toode vastab 

meditsiiniseadmeid käsitlevatele 

Ühendkuningriigi õigusaktidele ja et 

toode on läbinud Ühendkuningriigi 

teavitatud asutuse vastavuskontrolli. 

Finnish 

UKCA-merkintä Osoittaa, että tuote 

täyttää Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan 

lääkinnällisiä laitteita koskevan 

lainsäädännön vaatimukset ja on 

läpäissyt Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan 

hyväksytyn laitoksen 

vaatimustenmukaisuusarvioinnin. 

French  

Marquage UKCA. Indique que le produit 

est conforme à la législation britannique 

relative aux dispositifs médicaux et a 

satisfait à l’évaluation de conformité 

réalisée par un organisme britannique 

agréé. 

German 

Konformität für das Vereinigte 

Königreich geprüft. Weist darauf hin, 

dass das Produkt den im Vereinigten 

Königreich geltenden Bestimmungen für 

Medizinprodukte entspricht und die 

Konformitätsbewertung durch die 

benannte Stelle im Vereinigten 

Königreich erfolgreich durchlaufen hat. 

Greek 

Με πιστοποίηση συμμόρφωσης του 

Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου. Υποδεικνύει ότι 

το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τη 

νομοθεσία του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου για 

τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα και έχει 

περάσει με επιτυχία τη διαδικασία 

αξιολόγησης συμμόρφωσης από τον 

εγκεκριμένο οργανισμό του Ηνωμένου 

Βασιλείου. 

Hungarian 

Egyesült királysági megfelelőség 

értékelve. Azt jelzi, hogy a termék 

megfelel az Egyesült Királyság 

orvostechnikai eszközökre vonatkozó 

jogszabályainak, és megfelelt az 

Egyesült Királyság jóváhagyó testülete 

által végzett megfelelőségi értékelésnek. 

Italian 

Conformità Regno Unito verificata. 

Indica che il prodotto è conforme alla 

legislazione del Regno Unito per i 

dispositivi medici e ha superato la 

valutazione di conformità da parte 

dell'organismo approvato del Regno 

Unito. 



 

Japanese 

英国適合性評価。製品が、医療機器に関す
る英国の法令に適合しており、英国認定機
関による適合性評価に合格していることを
示します。 

Latvian 

AK atbilstība novērtēta. Norāda, ka 

izstrādājums atbilst Apvienotās 

Karalistes tiesību aktiem par medicīnas 

ierīcēm un ir izturējis Apvienotās 

Karalistes apstiprinātās iestādes 

atbilstības novērtējumu. 

Lithuanian 

JK atitiktis įvertinta. Gaminys atitinka 

medicinos prietaisams skirtus JK teisės 

aktus ir jo atitiktį įvertino JK patvirtintoji 

įstaiga. 

Norwegian 

Britisk samsvarsvurdering Angir at 

produktet er i samsvar med britisk 

lovgivning for medisinsk utstyr og har 

bestått samsvarsvurdering av britisk 

godkjent organ. 

Polish 

Znak zgodności w Wielkiej Brytanii. 

Oznacza, że produkt jest zgodny z 

przepisami Wielkiej Brytanii dotyczącymi 

wyrobów medycznych oraz przeszedł 

ocenę zgodności przez jednostkę 

notyfikowaną w Wielkiej Brytanii. 

Portuguese 

Avaliação de conformidade do Reino 

Unido. Indica que o produto está em 

conformidade com a legislação do Reino 

Unido relativa a dispositivos médicos e 

passou na avaliação de conformidade 

pelo organismo aprovado no Reino 

Unido. 

Romanian 

Evaluare de conformitate UK. Indică 

faptul că produsul este în conformitate 

cu legislația Regatului Unit privind 

dispozitivele medicale și că a trecut cu 

succes de evaluarea de conformitate 

efectuată de către organismul aprobat 

din Regatul Unit. 

Slovak 

Hodnotenie zhody s predpismi 

Spojeného kráľovstva. Označuje, že je 

výrobok v súlade s právnymi predpismi 

Spojeného kráľovstva týkajúcimi sa 

zdravotníckych pomôcok a úspešne 

prešiel hodnotením zhody s predpismi 

zo strany notifikovaného orgánu 

Spojeného kráľovstva. 



 

Slovenian 

Ocena skladnosti v Združenem 

kraljestvu. Označuje, da je izdelek 

skladen z zakonodajo Združenega 

kraljestva o medicinskih pripomočkih in 

da ga je odobril pooblaščeni organ 

Združenega kraljestva. 

Spanish 

Conformidad evaluada del Reino Unido. 

Indica que el producto cumple con lo 

establecido en la legislación británica 

para productos sanitarios y que ha 

superado la evaluación de conformidad 

del organismo autorizado del Reino 

Unido. 

Swedish 

Brittisk överensstämmelse bedömd. 

Anger att produkten överensstämmer 

med brittisk lagstiftning för 

medicintekniska produkter och har 

genomgått 

överensstämmelsebedömning 

av ett brittiskt godkänt organ. 

Turkish 

Birleşik Krallık Uygunluğu 

Değerlendirilmiştir. Ürünün Birleşik 

Krallık tıbbi cihaz mevzuatına uygun 

olduğunu ve Birleşik Krallık Onay 

Kuruluşu'nun uygunluk 

değerlendirmesini geçtiğini gösterir. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A The Medical 

Devices 

Regulations 

2002 (SI 2002 

No 618) as 

subsequently 

amended by the 

EU Exit 

Regulations of 

2019 (SI 791) 

and 2020 (SI 

1478). 

Indicates an 

UK 

Responsible 

person 

English UK Responsible Person  

Bulgarian 
Отговорно лице за Обединеното 

кралство 

Croatian 
Odgovorna osoba za Ujedinjenu 

Kraljevinu 

Chinese 英国负责人 

Czech 
Odpovědná osoba ve Spojeném 

království 

Danish Ansvarshavende i UK 

Dutch Verantwoordelijke voor het VK 

Estonian Vastutav isik Ühendkuningriigis 

Finnish 
Vastuuhenkilö Yhdistyneessä 

kuningaskunnassa 

French  Responsable Royaume-Uni 

German 
Verantwortliche Person im Vereinigten 

Königreich 

Greek 
Αρμόδιο πρόσωπο στο Ηνωμένο 

Βασίλειο 

Hungarian Egyesült királysági felelős személy  

Italian Persona responsabile nel Regno Unito 

Japanese 英国責任者 

Latvian Atbildīgā persona AK 

Lithuanian JK atsakingas asmuo 

Norwegian Ansvarlig person i Storbritannia 

Polish 
Osoba odpowiedzialna w Wielkiej 

Brytanii 

Portuguese Pessoa responsável no Reino Unido 

Romanian Persoana responsabilă în Marea Britanie 

Slovak 
Zodpovedná osoba pre Spojené 

kráľovstvo 

Slovenian 
Odgovorna oseba v Združenem 

kraljestvu 

Spanish Persona responsable en el Reino Unido 

Swedish Ansvarig person, Storbritannien 

Turkish BK Sorumlusu 



 

Directive 2012/19/EU – EN 50419 (E) 
 
Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A European Directive 

2012/19/EU on 

waste electrical 

and electronic 

equipment (WEEE) 

 

EN 50419:2022 (E) 

– Marking of 

electrical and 

electronic 

equipment (EEE) in 

respect to separate 

collection of waste 

EEE (WEEE) 

Indicates that 

separate 

collection for 

electrical and 

electronic 

equipment is 

required 

English 

Waste Bin symbol, indicating that 

waste must be collected according to 

local regulation and collection 

schemes for disposal of electronic and 

electrical waste (WEEE) 

Bulgarian 

Символ „Кошче“, указващ, че 

отпадъците трябва да се събират 

съгласно местните разпоредби и 

схеми за събиране и изхвърляне на 

отпадъци от електрическо и 

електронно оборудване (ОЕЕО) 

Croatian 

Simbol prekrižene kante za smeće na 

kotačima označava da se otpad mora 

prikupljati u skladu s lokalnim 

zakonskim odredbama i propisima za 

prikupljanje i zbrinjavanje 

elektroničkog i električnog otpada 

(OEEO) 

Chinese 
回收筒符号，指示必须按照地方规定和弃
置电子与电气废物 (WEEE) 的收集计划来
收集废弃物 

Czech 

Přeškrtnutý symbol odpadkového 

koše upozorňuje, že sběr odpadu musí 

probíhat podle místních předpisů a 

pravidel pro likvidaci elektronického a 

elektrického odpadu (OEEZ) 

Danish 

Affaldsspandsymbolet angiver, at 

affald skal indsamles i henhold til 

lokale forskrifter og 

indsamlingsordninger for 

bortskaffelse af elektronisk og 

elektrisk affald (WEEE) 

Dutch 

Afvalcontainersymbool: afval dient 

volgens de lokale voorschriften en 

ophaaldagen voor afgedankte 

elektrische en elektronische 

apparatuur (AEEA) te worden 

ingezameld. 

Estonian 

Prügikasti sümbol, mis näitab, et 

jäätmed tuleb koguda vastavalt 

kohalikele eeskirjadele ning 

elektroonika- ja elektriseadmete 

jäätmete (WEEE) lõppladustamiseks 

kogumise kavadele 



 

Finnish 

Jäteastian symboli, joka ilmaisee, että 

jäte on kerättävä sähkö- ja 

elektroniikkaromun hävittämistä 

koskevien paikallisten säädösten ja 

keräysohjeiden (WEEE) mukaisesti. 

French  

Symbole d'une poubelle barrée : 

indique que les déchets doivent être 

éliminés conformément à la 

réglementation locale et aux systèmes 

de collecte pour l’élimination des 

déchets d’équipements électriques 

et électroniques (DEEE) 

German 

Abfallbehälter-Symbol zeigt an, dass 

Abfälle gemäß den örtlichen 

Vorschriften und Sammelsystemen zur 

Entsorgung von elektronischen und 

elektrischen Abfällen entsorgt werden 

müssen (Elektro- und Elektronik-

Altgeräte) 

Greek 

Σύμβολο κάδου απορριμμάτων που 

υποδηλώνει ότι τα απορρίμματα 

πρέπει  

να συλλέγονται σύμφωνα με τους 

τοπικούς κανονισμούς και τα 

συστήματα συλλογής για την 

απόρριψη ηλεκτρονικών και 

ηλεκτρικών απορριμμάτων (ΑΗΗΕ) 

Hungarian 

A szeméttároló szimbólum azt jelzi, 

hogy a hulladékot az elektronikus és 

elektromos hulladék begyűjtésére és 

ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó helyi 

szabályozásnak és előírásoknak 

(WEEE) megfelelően kell begyűjteni. 

Italian 

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato 

indica che il prodotto, al termine del 

proprio ciclo di vita, deve essere 

smaltito in conformità con la 

legislazione e con i sistemi di raccolta 

locali vigenti per lo smaltimento delle 

apparecchiature elettriche ed 

elettroniche (RAEE) 

Japanese 
ゴミ箱記号。廃棄物は電子および電気機
器に関する地域の規制に従って収集され
なければならないことを示しています 

Latvian 

Atkritumu tvertnes simbols norāda, ka 

atkritumi ir jākontrolē saskaņā ar 

akumulatoru iznīcināšanas vietējiem 

noteikumiem un savākšanas plāniem 



 

Lithuanian 

Šiukšlinės simbolis nurodo, kad 

atliekos turi būti surenkamos pagal 

vietines taisykles ir elektros ir 

elektroninės įrangos surinkimo bei 

perdirbimo tvarką (EEĮA) 

Norwegian 

Søppelspann-symbolet betyr at avfall 

må håndteres etter gjeldende 

regelverk og retningslinjer for 

kassering av elektronisk og elektrisk 

avfall (WEEE) 

Polish 

Symbol kosza na śmieci wskazujący, 

że odpady muszą być wywożone 

zgodnie z lokalnymi uregulowaniami i 

planami utylizacji odpadów 

elektrycznych i elektronicznych 

(Dyrektywa WEEE) 

Portuguese 

Símbolo do caixote do lixo, que indica 

que os resíduos devem ser recolhidos 

de acordo com as diretrizes locais e os 

sistemas de recolha para eliminação 

de resíduos de equipamentos 

elétricos e eletrónicos (REEE) 

Romanian 

Simbolul pubelei, indicând că 

deșeurile trebuie colectate în 

conformitate cu reglementările și 

schemele de colectare locale privind 

eliminarea deșeurilor de echipamente 

electrice și electronice (DEEE) 

Slovak 

Symbol koša na odpadky upozorňuje 

na to, že likvidácia odpadu musí byť 

v súlade s miestnymi predpismi 

a systémom spätného odberu na 

likvidáciu elektronického 

a elektrického odpadu (OEEZ) 

Slovenian 

Simbol koša opozarja, da je treba 

odpadke zbirati v skladu z lokalno 

zakonodajo in zbiralnimi shemami za 

odlaganje baterij 

Spanish 

Símbolo de papelera, indica que el 

producto se debe desechar de 

acuerdo con las normas locales para la 

recogida y eliminación de residuos de 

aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 

(RAEE) 



 

Swedish 

Symbolen med soptunnan anger att 

avfall måste sorteras i enlighet med 

lokala föreskrifter och 

insamlingsprogram för bortskaffande 

av elektroniskt och elektriskt avfall 

(WEEE) 

Turkish 

Atıkların, elektronik ve elektrikli atığın 

imha edilmesine (WEEE) yönelik yerel 

talimatlara ve toplama sistemlerine 

uygun şekilde toplanması gerektiğini 

gösteren Çöp Kutusu sembolü 

 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A European Directive 

2012/19/EU on 

waste electrical 

and electronic 

equipment (WEEE) 

 

EN 50419:2022 (E) 

– Marking of 

electrical and 

electronic 

equipment (EEE) in 

respect to separate 

collection of waste 

EEE (WEEE) 

Indicates that 

separate 

collection for 

electrical and 

electronic 

equipment is 

required 

English 

Waste Bin symbol, indicating that 

waste must be controlled according to 

local regulation and collection 

schemes for disposal of Batteries 

Bulgarian 

Символ „Кошче“, указващ, че 

отпадъците трябва да се 

контролират съгласно местните 

разпоредби и схеми за събиране и 

изхвърляне на батерии 

Croatian 

Simbol prekrižene kante za smeće na 

kotačimaoznačava da se otpad mora 

prikupljati u skladu s lokalnim 

zakonskim odredbama i propisima za 

prikupljanje i zbrinjavanje baterija 

Chinese 垃圾箱符号，表示必须按照地方法规和弃
置电池的收集计划来控制废弃物 

Czech 

Přeškrtnutý symbol odpadkového 

koše upozorňuje, že sběr odpadu musí 

probíhat podle místních předpisů a 

pravidel pro likvidaci baterií 

Danish 

Affaldsspandsymbolet angiver, at 

affald skal indsamles i henhold til 

lokale forskrifter og 

indsamlingsordninger for 

bortskaffelse af batterier 

Dutch 

Afvalcontainersymbool: afval dient 

volgens de lokale voorschriften en 

ophaaldagen voor batterijen te 

worden beheerd 



 

Estonian 

Prügikasti sümbol, mis näitab, et 

jäätmed tuleb koguda vastavalt 

kohalikele eeskirjadele ning akude 

lõppladustamiseks kogumise kavadele 

Finnish 

Jäteastian symboli, joka ilmaisee, että 

jäte on käsiteltävä paristojen 

hävittämistä koskevien paikallisten 

säädösten ja keräysohjeiden 

mukaisesti 

French  

Symbole d'une poubelle barrée : 

indique que les déchets doivent être 

éliminés conformément à la 

réglementation locale et aux systèmes 

de collecte pour l’élimination des 

batteries 

German 

Abfallbehälter-Symbol zeigt an, dass 

Abfälle gemäß den örtlichen 

Vorschriften und Sammelsystemen zur 

Entsorgung von Batterien/Akkus 

entsorgt werden müssen 

Greek 

Σύμβολο κάδου απορριμμάτων που 

υποδηλώνει ότι τα απορρίμματα 

πρέπει να ελέγχονται σύμφωνα με 

τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς και τα 

συστήματα συλλογής για τη διάθεση 

μπαταριών 

Hungarian 

A szeméttároló szimbólum azt jelzi, 

hogy a hulladékot az elemek és 

akkumulátorok begyűjtésére és 

ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó helyi 

szabályozásnak és előírásoknak 

megfelelően kell kezelni. 

Italian 

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato 

indica che i rifiuti devono essere 

controllati in conformità con la 

legislazione e con i sistemi di raccolta 

locali per lo smaltimento delle batterie 

Japanese 

ゴミ箱記号。 廃棄物は使用済みバッテリ
ーに関する地域の規制および収集方法に
従って管理されなければならないことを
示しています 

Latvian 

Atkritumu tvertnes simbols norāda, ka 

atkritumi ir jāuzrauga saskaņā ar 

akumulatoru iznīcināšanas vietējiem 

noteikumiem un savākšanas plāniem 



 

Lithuanian 

Šiukšlinės simbolis nurodo, kad 

atliekos turi būti tvarkomos pagal 

vietinius teisės aktus ir baterijų 

surinkimo bei perdirbimo tvarką 

Norwegian 

Søppelspann-symbolet betyr at avfall 

må håndteres etter gjeldende 

regelverk og retningslinjer for 

destruering av batterier. 

Polish 

Symbol kosza na śmieci wskazujący, 

że odpady muszą być wywożone 

zgodnie z lokalnymi uregulowaniami i 

planami utylizacji baterii 

Portuguese 

Símbolo do caixote do lixo, que indica 

que os resíduos devem ser 

controlados de acordo com as 

diretrizes locais e os sistemas de 

recolha para eliminação de baterias 

Romanian 

Simbolul pubelei, indicând că 

deșeurile trebuie controlate în 

conformitate cu reglementările și 

schemele de colectare locale privind 

eliminarea bateriilor 

Slovak 

Symbol koša na odpadky upozorňuje 

na to, že odpad  musí byť regulovaný 

v súlade s miestnymi predpismi 

a systémom spätného odberu na 

likvidáciu batérií 

Slovenian 

Simbol koša opozarja, da je treba 

odpadke nadzorovati v skladu z 

lokalno zakonodajo in zbiralnimi 

shemami za odlaganje baterij 

Spanish 

Símbolo de papelera, que indica que 

el producto se debe controlar de 

acuerdo con las normas locales para la 

recogida y eliminación de baterías 

Swedish 

Symbolen med soptunnan anger att 

avfall måste sorteras i enlighet med 

lokala föreskrifter och 

insamlingsprogram för bortskaffande 

av batterier 

Turkish 

Çöplerin, pillerin imha edilmesine 

yönelik yerel talimatlara ve toplama 

sistemlerine  

uygun şekilde toplanması gerektiğini 

gösteren Çöp Kutusu sembolü 

 

 



 

EN 60529:A1 
 
Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

IP30 N/A EN 60529+A1 - 

Degrees of 

protection 

provided by 

enclosures (IP 

Code) 

Degrees of 

protection 

provided by 

enclosures (IP 

Code) 

English Protection against solid objects 

Bulgarian Защита срещу твърди предмети 

Croatian Zaštita od čvrstih predmeta 

Chinese 防止固体碰撞 

Czech Ochrana proti vniknutí pevných těles 

Danish Beskyttelse mod faste genstande 

Dutch 
Bescherming tegen massieve 

voorwerpen 

Estonian Kaitse tahkete esemete eest 

Finnish Suojaus kiinteitä esineitä vastaan 

French  Protection contre les objets solides 

German Schutz gegen feste Fremdkörper 

Greek 
Προστασία έναντι συμπαγών 

αντικειμένων 

Hungarian Védelem szilárd tárgyak ellen 

Italian Protezione contro gli oggetti solidi 

Japanese ソリッドオブジェクトへの耐性仕様 

Latvian Aizsardzība pret cietiem priekšmetiem 

Lithuanian Apsauga nuo kietų objektų 

Norwegian Beskyttelse mot faste gjenstander 

Polish Ochrona przed ciałami stałymi 

Portuguese Proteção contra objetos sólidos 

Romanian Protecție împotriva obiectelor solide 

Slovak Ochrana proti pevným časticiam 

Slovenian Zaščita pred trdnimi predmeti 

Spanish Protección contra objetos sólidos 

Swedish Skydd mot fasta föremål 

Turkish Katı nesnelere karşı koruma 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

IP31 N/A EN 60529+A1 - 

Degrees of 

protection 

provided by 

enclosures (IP 

Code) 

Degrees of 

protection 

provided by 

enclosures (IP 

Code) 

English 
Protection against solid particles 

and liquid ingress. 

Bulgarian 
Защита срещу твърди частици 

и проникване на течности. 

Croatian 
Zaštita od ulaska krutih čestica 

i tekućine. 

Chinese 防止固体颗粒和液体进入。 

Czech 
Ochrana před vniknutím pevných 

cizích těles a kapalin. 

Danish 
Beskyttelse mod faste partikler og 

væskeindtrængen. 

Dutch 
Bescherming tegen het binnendringen 

van vaste deeltjes en vloeistoffen. 

Estonian 
Kaitse tahkete osakeste ja vedeliku 

sissetungimise eest 

Finnish 
Suojaus kiinteitä hiukkasia ja nesteen 

tunkeutumista vastaan. 

French  
Protection contre les particules solides 

et la pénétration de liquides. 

German 
Schutz gegen Feststoffpartikel und 

Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten. 

Greek 
Προστασία από στερεά σωματίδια 

και διείσδυση υγρών. 

Hungarian 

Szilárd részecskékkel 

és folyadékbehatolással szembeni 

védelem. 

Italian 
Protezione dall'ingresso di 

particelle solide e liquidi. 

Japanese 
固体粒子および液体の侵入に対する保

護。 

Latvian 
Aizsardzība pret cietām daļiņām un 

šķidruma iekļūšanu korpusā. 

Lithuanian 
Apsauga nuo kietųjų dalelių ir skysčių 

įsiskverbimo. 

Norwegian 
Beskyttelse mot inntrengning av faste 

partikler og væske. 

Polish 
Ochrona przed cząstkami stałymi i 

wnikaniem cieczy. 

Portuguese 
Proteção contra partículas sólidas e 

infiltração de líquidos. 

Romanian 
Protecție împotriva particulelor solide 

și a infiltrării lichidelor. 



 

Slovak 
Ochrana pred pevnými časticami 

a vniknutím tekutín. 

Slovenian 
Zaščitna pred trdnimi delci in vdorom 

tekočine. 

Spanish 
Protección contra la entrada de 

partículas sólidas y líquidos. 

Swedish 
Skydd mot inträngande av fasta 

föremål och vätskedroppar. 

Turkish 
Katı parçacıklara ve sıvı girişine karşı 

koruma. 

 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

IP50 
N/A EN 60529+A1 - 

Degrees of 

protection 

provided by 

enclosures (IP 

Code) 

Degrees of 

protection 

provided by 

enclosures (IP 

Code) 

English Protection against dust 

Bulgarian Защита срещу прах 

Croatian Zaštita od prašine 

Chinese 防尘 

Czech Ochrana proti prachu 

Danish Støvbeskyttelse 

Dutch Bescherming tegen stof 

Estonian Kaitse tolmu eest 

Finnish Suojaus pölyä vastaan 

French  Protection contre la poussière 

German Schutz gegen Staub 

Greek Προστασία έναντι σκόνης 

Hungarian Védelem por ellen 

Italian Protezione contro la polvere 

Japanese 防塵仕様 

Latvian Aizsardzība pret putekļiem 

Lithuanian Apsauga nuo dulkių 

Norwegian Beskyttelse mot støv 

Polish Ochrona przed pyłami 

Portuguese Proteção contra poeiras 

Romanian Protecție împotriva prafului 

Slovak Ochrana proti prachu 

Slovenian Protiprašna zaščita 

Spanish Protección contra polvo 

Swedish Dammskydd 

Turkish Toza karşı koruma 



 

ISO 7000/IEC 60417 
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5333 ISO 7000:2019 - 

Graphical symbols 

for use on 

equipment – 

Registered 

symbols 

 

ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

Identifies a 

type BF-

applied part 

English Electrical safety type BF applied part 

Bulgarian 
Контактна част тип BF за 

електрическа безопасност 

Croatian 
Primijenjen dio električne sigurnosti 

tipa BF 

Chinese 适用电气安全类型 BF 型应用部分 

Czech 
Elektrická bezpečnost: příložná část 

typu BF 

Danish Elektrisk sikkerhed, type BF, patientdel 

Dutch 
Elektrische veiligheid type BF 

toegepast onderdeel 

Estonian Elektriohutus, BF-tüüpi kontaktosa 

Finnish Sähköturvallisuus: tyypin BF liityntäosa 

French  

Protection contre les chocs 

électriques: partie appliquée de type 

BF 

German 
Elektrische Sicherheit – 

Anwendungsteil vom Typ BF 

Greek 
Εξάρτημα στο οποίο εφαρμόζεται 

ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια τύπου BF 

Hungarian 
Elektromos biztonság – BF típusú 

beteggel érintkező alkatrész 

Italian 
Grado di protezione contro shock 

elettrici: apparecchio di tipo BF 

Japanese 電気安全 BF 型装着部 

Latvian 
Elektrodrošības BF tipa daļa, ko 

izmanto tiešā saskarē ar pacientu 

Lithuanian 
Elektros saugos BF tipo besiliečiančioji 

dalis 

Norwegian 
Elektrisk sikkerhet, type BF anvendt 

del 

Polish 

Część zgodna ze standardem typu BF 

dotyczącym bezpieczeństwa 

elektrycznego 

Portuguese 
Peça aplicada do tipo BF de segurança 

elétrica 

Romanian 
Componentă aplicată de tip BF pentru 

siguranță electrică 

Slovak 
Elektrická bezpečnosť aplikovanej 

časti typu BF 



 

Slovenian 
Del z uporabljeno električno zaščito 

tipa BF 

Spanish 
Seguridad eléctrica: pieza aplicada 

tipo BF 

Swedish Elsäkerhet: typ BF, applicerad del 

Turkish 
Elektrik güvenlik tipi BF uygulanan 

parça 

 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5334 ISO 7000:2019 - 

Graphical symbols 

for use on 

equipment – 

Registered 

symbols 

 

ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

Identifies a 

type BF-

applied part 

that is 

defibrillator-

proof 

English 
Defibrillation proof type BF applied 

part 

Bulgarian 
Контактна част тип BF, устойчива на 

дефибрилация 

Croatian 
Dio s primijenjenom zaštitom tipa BF 

koji je ispitan na defibrilaciju 

Chinese 适用非除颤类型 BF 型应用部分 

Czech 
Příložná část typu BF, odolná proti 

defibrilátoru 

Danish 
Defibrilleringssikker type BF anvendt 

del 

Dutch 
Bestand tegen defibrillatie type BF 

toegepast onderdeel 

Estonian 
Defibrilleerimiskindel BF-tüüpi 

kontaktosa 

Finnish 
Defibrillaatiota kestävä tyypin BF 

liityntäosa 

French  
Partie appliquée de type BF protégée 

contre les chocs de défibrillation 

German 
Defibrillationsschutz – 

Anwendungsteil vom Typ BF 

Greek 
Εφαρμοζόμενο εξάρτημα τύπου BF 

ανθεκτικό στην απινίδωση 

Hungarian 
BF típusú, defibrillátor-biztos, 

beteggel érintkező alkatrész 



 

Italian 
Parte applicata di tipo BF a prova di 

defibrillazione 

Japanese 耐除細動型 BF 装着部 

Latvian 
Pret defibrilāciju droša BF tipa daļa, ko 

izmanto tiešā saskarē ar pacientu 

Lithuanian 
Defibriliacijai atspari BF tipo 

besiliečiančioji dalis 

Norwegian 
Defibrilleringssikker, type BF anvendt 

del 

Polish 
Odporna na defibrylację część 

aplikacyjna typu BF 

Portuguese 
Peça aplicada do tipo BF à prova de 

desfibrilhação 

Romanian 
Componentă aplicată de tip BF 

rezistentă la defibrilare 

Slovak 
Aplikovaná časť typu BF odolná voči 

defibrilácii 

Slovenian 
Del z uporabljeno električno zaščito 

tipa BF, preizkušen na defibrilacijo 

Spanish 
Pieza aplicada tipo BF a prueba de 

desfibrilación 

Swedish 
Defibrilleringssäkerhet: typ BF, 

applicerad del 

Turkish 
Defibrilasyona karşı dayanıklılık tipi BF 

uygulanan parça 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ASTM F2503 – 20 
 
Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A ASTM F2503 - 20 

Standard Practice 

for Marking Medical 

Devices and Other 

Items for Safety in 

the Magnetic 

Resonance 

Environment 

Indicates that 

the medical 
device does 

not pose any 

safety hazard 

in MR 

environments. 

English MR conditional 

Bulgarian 
Безопасно за МР при определени 

условия 

Croatian 
Uvjetno sigurno za upotrebu uz 

magnetsku rezonanciju (MR) 

Chinese MR 特定条件下安全 

Czech Podmíněně kompatibilní s MR 

Danish MR-betinget 

Dutch MR-voorwaardelijk 

Estonian MR-tingimuslik 

Finnish MK-ehdollinen 

French  Compatible IRM sous conditions 

German Bedingt MR-sicher 

Greek MR υπό όρους 

Hungarian 
MR-környezetben feltételesen 

biztonságos 

Italian Compatibilità RM condizionata 

Japanese MRI には制限付きで対応 

Latvian Saderīgs ar MR 

Lithuanian Sąlyginai saugus naudoti MR aplinkoje 

Norwegian MR-betinget 

Polish 

Warunkowo dopuszczone do 

stosowania w środowisku rezonansu 

magnetycznego 

Portuguese Condicional para RM 

Romanian 
Compatibilitate condiționată în mediul 

RM 

Slovak 
Podmienečne bezpečný v prostredí 

MR 

Slovenian Pogojno varno za MR 

Spanish Compatibilidad condicional con RM 

Swedish MR-villkorad 

Turkish MR koşullu 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A ASTM F2503-20  

Standard Practice 

for Marking Medical 

Devices and Other 

Items for Safety in 

the Magnetic 

Resonance 

Environment 

Indicates that 

the device 

poses no 

known health 

hazards 

resulting from 

exposure to 

any MR 

environment 

English MR safe 

Bulgarian 
Безопасно за работа в 

магнитнорезонансна среда 

Croatian 
Sigurno za upotrebu uz magnetsku 

rezonanciju (MR) 

Chinese MR 安全 

Czech Bezpečné při použití MR 

Danish MR-sikker 

Dutch MR-veilig 

Estonian MR-ohutu 

Finnish MK-turvallinen 

French  Compatible IRM 

German MR-sicher 

Greek Ασφαλές για MR 

Hungarian MRI szempontjából biztonságos 

Italian Compatibile con RM 

Japanese MR適合 

Latvian MR drošs 

Lithuanian Saugus naudoti MR aplinkoje 

Norwegian MR-sikker 

Polish 
Bezpieczny w trakcie badania 

rezonansem magnetycznym 

Portuguese Seguro para RM 

Romanian Sigur în mediul RM 

Slovak Bezpečný v prostredí MR 

Slovenian Varno za MR 

Spanish Compatible con RM 

Swedish MR-säker 

Turkish MR açısından güvenli 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A ASTM F2503-20  

Standard Practice 

for Marking Medical 

Devices and Other 

Items for Safety in 

the Magnetic 

Resonance 

Environment 

Indicates that 

the device 

poses 

unacceptable 

risks to the 

patient, staff 

or other 

persons within 

the MR 

environment 

English MR unsafe 

Bulgarian 
Не е безопасно за работа в 

магнитнорезонансна среда 

Croatian 
Nije sigurno za upotrebu uz 

magnetsku rezonanciju (MR) 

Chinese MR 不安全 

Czech Nebezpečné při použití MR 

Danish Ikke MR-sikker 

Dutch MR-onveilig 

Estonian Ei ole MR-ohutu 

Finnish MK-vaarallinen 

French  Non compatible IRM 

German MR-unsicher 

Greek Μη ασφαλές για MR 

Hungarian MRI szempontjából nem biztonságos 

Italian Non sicuro per RMI 

Japanese MR非対応 

Latvian Nedrošs lietošanai MR vidē 

Lithuanian Nesaugus naudoti MR aplinkoje 

Norwegian Ikke MR-sikker 

Polish Nie jest bezpieczny w środowisku MR 

Portuguese Inseguro para RM 

Romanian Nu este sigur în mediul RM 

Slovak Nevhodný do prostredia MR 

Slovenian Ni varno za MR 

Spanish Incompatible con RM 

Swedish Ej MR-säker 

Turkish MR açısından güvenli değil 



 

ISO 7010 
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

W001 ISO 7010 – 

Graphical symbols 

– Safety colours 

and safety signs 

 

EN 60601-1 

Medical electrical 

equipment – Part 

1: General 

requirements for 

basic safety and 

essential 

performance. 

This sign 

indicates a 

hazard with a 

medium level 

of risk which, if 

not avoided, 

could result in 

death or 

serious injury. 

English General warning signs 

Bulgarian Общи предупредителни знаци 

Croatian Opći znakovi upozorenja 

Chinese 一般警告标志 

Czech Obecné výstražné značky 

Danish Generelle advarsler 

Dutch Algemene waarschuwingsborden 

Estonian Üldised hoiatused 

Finnish Yleiset varoitusmerkit 

French  Signaux d’avertissement généraux 

German Allgemeine Warnzeichen 

Greek Γενικές σημάνσεις προειδοποίησης 

Hungarian Általános figyelmeztető jelzések 

Italian Segnali di avvertimento generale 

Japanese 一般警告フラグ 

Latvian Vispārējās brīdinājuma zīmes 

Lithuanian Bendrieji įspėjamieji ženklai 

Norwegian Generelle advarsler 

Polish Ogólne znaki ostrzegawcze 

Portuguese Sinais de aviso gerais 

Romanian Semne de avertizare generală 

Slovak Všeobecné výstražné symboly 

Slovenian Splošni opozorilni znaki 

Spanish Señales de advertencia generales 

Swedish Allmänna varningssymboler 

Turkish Genel uyarı işaretleri 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

M002 EN ISO 7010 –

Graphical symbols 

– Safety colours 

and safety signs – 

Registered safety 

signs (ISO 

7010:2019) 

 

EN 60601-1 

Medical electrical 

equipment – Part 

1: General 

requirements for 

basic safety and 

essential 

performance 

 

ISO 20417 Medical 

devices – 

Information to be 

supplied by the 

manufacturer 

Indicates that, 

according to the 

manufacturer’s 

risk analysis, not 

reading the 

instructions can 

cause a hazard 

English Action Safety Sign 

Bulgarian Знак за мерки за безопасност 

Croatian 
Sigurnosni znak obveznog 

postupanja 

Chinese 操作安全标志 

Czech Čti návod 

Danish Sikkerhedsskilt 

Dutch Actieveiligheidssymbool 

Estonian Tegevuse ohutusmärk 

Finnish Huomioi turvallisuustoimenpiteet 

French  Symbole de mesure de sécurité 

German Sicherheitszeichen 

Greek Σήμανση ασφαλείας σε ενέργεια 

Hungarian Műveletbiztonsági jel 

Italian Segnale azione di sicurezza 

Japanese 行動安全表示 

Latvian Droša rīcība 

Lithuanian Veiksmų saugos ženklas 

Norwegian Tiltakssikkerhetsskilt 

Polish Znaki bezpieczeństwa 

Portuguese Sinal de segurança da ação 

Romanian Semn pentru măsuri de siguranță 

Slovak Symbol bezpečnostného opatrenia 

Slovenian Varnostni znak 

Spanish Señal de seguridad durante la acción 

Swedish Säkerhetsskylt 

Turkish Eylem Güvenlik İşareti 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

M001 EN ISO 7010 –

Graphical symbols 

– Safety colours 

and safety signs – 

Registered safety 

signs 

 

IEC 60601- 

Indicates a 

mandatory 

action 

English General mandatory action sign 

Bulgarian 
Знак за общо задължително 

действие 

Croatian Opći znak obveznog postupanja 

Chinese 一般强制操作标志 

Czech Obecná značka pro povinnou akci 

Danish 
Generelt skilt om obligatoriske 

handlinger 

Dutch Algemeen verplichte actie-symbool 

Estonian Üldine kohustusliku tegevuse märk 

Finnish Yleinen pakollisen toiminnan merkki 

French  
Symbole général de mesure 

obligatoire 

German Allgemeines Gebotszeichen 

Greek 
Γενική σήμανση υποχρεωτικής 

ενέργειας 

Hungarian Általános kötelező intézkedés jele 

Italian 
Segnale di azione generale 

obbligatoria 

Japanese 一般的な必須行動表示 

Latvian Vispārīga obligātā darbība 

Lithuanian 
Bendrasis privalomojo veiksmo 

ženklas 

Norwegian Skilt for generelle obligatoriske tiltak 

Polish 
Ogólny znak działania 

obowiązkowego 

Portuguese Sinal geral de ação obrigatória 

Romanian Semn general de acțiune obligatorie 

Slovak 
Symbol všeobecného povinného 

opatrenia 

Slovenian Splošni znak za obveznost 

Spanish Señal de obligación general 

Swedish Allmän symbol för obligatorisk åtgärd 

Turkish Genel zorunlu eylem işareti 



 

IEC 60417 
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

Example 

 

 

Two 

combined 

symbols 

5034 

(input), and 

5031 (direct 

current) 

ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

 

Direct current 

input 
English Direct current input 

Bulgarian Вход за постоянен ток 

Croatian Ulaz istosmjerne struje 

Chinese 直流输入 

Czech Vstup stejnosměrného proudu 

Danish Jævnstrømsindgang 

Dutch Gelijkstroomingang 

Estonian Alalisvoolu sisend 

Finnish Tasavirran tulo 

French  Entrée de courant continu 

German Gleichstromeingang 

Greek Είσοδος συνεχούς ρεύματος 

Hungarian Egyenáramú bemenet 

Italian Ingresso corrente continua 

Japanese 直流入力 

Latvian Līdzstrāvas ievade 

Lithuanian Nuolatinės srovės įvestis 

Norwegian Likestrømsinngang 

Polish Wejście prądu stałego 

Portuguese Entrada de corrente contínua 

Romanian Intrare curent continuu 

Slovak Vstup jednosmerného prúdu 

Slovenian Enosmerni vhodni tok 

Spanish Entrada de corriente continua 

Swedish Likström in 

Turkish Düz akım girişi 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

Two 

combined 

symbols 

5035 

(output), 

and 5031 

(direct 

current) 

ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

 

Direct current 

output 
English Direct current output 

Bulgarian Изход за постоянен ток 

Croatian Izlaz istosmjerne struje 

Chinese 直流输出 

Czech Výstup stejnosměrného proudu 

Danish Jævnstrømsudgang 

Dutch Gelijkstroomuitgang 

Estonian Alalisvoolu väljund 

Finnish Tasavirran lähtö 

French  Sortie de courant continu 

German Gleichstromausgang 

Greek Έξοδος συνεχούς ρεύματος 

Hungarian Egyenáramú kimenet 

Italian Uscita corrente continua 

Japanese 直流出力 

Latvian Līdzstrāvas izvade 

Lithuanian Nuolatinės srovės išvestis 

Norwegian Likestrømsutgang 

Polish Wyjście prądu stałego 

Portuguese Saída de corrente contínua 

Romanian Ieșire curent continuu 

Slovak Výstup jednosmerného prúdu 

Slovenian Enosmerni izhodni tok 

Spanish Salida de corriente continua 

Swedish Likström ut 

Turkish Düz akım çıkışı 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5019 ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

 

Identifies a 

protective 

ground 

connector 

English Protective earth (ground) 

Bulgarian Защитно заземяване (земя) 

Croatian Zaštitni vodič (uzemljenje) 

Chinese 保护接地（接地） 

Czech Ochranné uzemnění (kostra) 

Danish Beskyttende jordforbindelse 

Dutch Veiligheidsaarding 

Estonian Kaitsemaandus 

Finnish Suojamaadoitus 

French  Mise à la terre protectrice (masse) 

German Schutzleiter (Masse) 

Greek Προστατευτική γείωση 

Hungarian Védőföldelés 

Italian Massa di protezione (terra) 

Japanese 保護接地（アース） 

Latvian Aizsargzemējums 

Lithuanian Apsauginis įžeminimas (žemė) 

Norwegian Jordingstilkobling 

Polish Uziemienie ochronne 

Portuguese Ligação terra de proteção 

Romanian 
Împământare de protecție (legare la 

masă) 

Slovak Ochranné uzemnenie (zem) 

Slovenian Ozemljitev (zemlja) 

Spanish Puesta a tierra de protección (masa) 

Swedish Skyddsjord 

Turkish Koruyucu topraklama (toprak) 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5021 ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

 

Identifies the 

terminals that 

bring the 

various parts 

of a system to 

the same 

potential  

English Equipotentiality 

Bulgarian Еквипотенциалност 

Croatian Izjednačavanje potencijala 

Chinese 等位性 

Czech Ekvipotenciální uzemnění 

Danish Ækvipotentialitet 

Dutch Potentiaalvereffening 

Estonian Potentsiaaliühtlustus 

Finnish Potentiaalintasaus 

French  Équipotentialité 

German Potenzialausgleich 

Greek Ισοδυναμικότητα 

Hungarian Potenciálkiegyenlítés 

Italian Equipotenzialità 

Japanese 等電位性 

Latvian Sprieguma izlīdzināšana 

Lithuanian Ekvipotencialumas 

Norwegian Potensialutligning 

Polish Wyrównanie potencjałów 

Portuguese Equipotencialidade 

Romanian Echipotențializare 

Slovak Vyrovnanie potenciálov 

Slovenian Ekvipotencialnost 

Spanish Equipotencialidad 

Swedish Potentialutjämning 

Turkish Eşpotansiyellik 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 5032 ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

 

Indicates that 

the equipment 

is for 

alternating 

current only 

English Alternating current 

Bulgarian Променлив ток 

Croatian Izmjenična struja 

Chinese 交流 

Czech Střídavý proud 

Danish Vekselstrøm 

Dutch Wisselstroom 

Estonian Vahelduvvool 

Finnish Vaihtovirta 

French  Courant alternatif 

German Wechselstrom 

Greek Εναλλασσόμενο ρεύμα 

Hungarian Váltóáram 

Italian Corrente alternata 

Japanese 交流 

Latvian Maiņstrāva 

Lithuanian Kintamoji srovė 

Norwegian Vekselstrøm 

Polish Prąd przemienny 

Portuguese Corrente alternada 

Romanian Curent alternativ 

Slovak Striedavý prúd 

Slovenian Izmenični tok 

Spanish Corriente alterna 

Swedish Växelström 

Turkish Alternatif akım 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 5031 ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

 

Indicates that 

the equipment 

is for direct 

current only 

English Direct current 

Bulgarian Постоянен ток 

Croatian Istosmjerna struja 

Chinese 直流 

Czech Stejnosměrný proud 

Danish Jævnstrøm 

Dutch Gelijkstroom 

Estonian Alalisvool 

Finnish Tasavirta 

French  Courant continu 

German Gleichstrom 

Greek Συνεχές ρεύμα 

Hungarian Egyenáram 

Italian Corrente continua 

Japanese 直流 

Latvian Līdzstrāva 

Lithuanian Nuolatinė srovė 

Norwegian Likestrøm 

Polish Prąd stały 

Portuguese Corrente contínua 

Romanian Curent continuu 

Slovak Jednosmerný prúd 

Slovenian Enosmerni tok 

Spanish Corriente continua 

Swedish Likström 

Turkish Düz akım 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5957 ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

 

Indicates that 

the medical 

device is only 

to be used 

indoors  

English Only for indoor use 

Bulgarian Само за използване на закрито 

Croatian 
Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenim 

prostorima 

Chinese 仅在室内使用 

Czech Pouze pro použití v interiéru 

Danish Kun til indendørs brug 

Dutch Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis 

Estonian Ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks 

Finnish Vain sisäkäyttöön 

French  Réservé à un usage intérieur 

German Nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen 

Greek 
Μόνο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς 

χώρους 

Hungarian Csak beltéri használatra 

Italian Solo per uso in ambienti interni 

Japanese 室内使用向け 

Latvian Lietošanai vienīgi telpās 

Lithuanian Naudoti tik patalpoje 

Norwegian Kun for innendørs bruk 

Polish Wyłącznie do użytku w budynkach 

Portuguese Apenas para utilização no interior 

Romanian Exclusiv pentru utilizare în interior 

Slovak Len na použitie v interiéri 

Slovenian Samo za notranjo uporabo 

Spanish Solo para uso en interiores 

Swedish Endast avsedd för inomhusbruk 

Turkish 
Sadece kapalı alanlarda kullanım 

içindir 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5172 ISO 7000 / IEC 

Graphical Symbols 

for use on 

equipment 

 

Indicates that 

the medical 
device is a 

Class II 

equipment 

English Class II equipment 

Bulgarian Оборудване от клас II 

Croatian Oprema klase II 

Chinese 二类设备 

Czech Zařízení třídy II 

Danish Klasse II-udstyr 

Dutch Klasse II-apparatuur 

Estonian II klassi seade 

Finnish Luokan II laite 

French  Équipement de classe II 

German Gerät der Klasse II 

Greek Εξοπλισμός Τάξης II 

Hungarian II. osztályba tartozó berendezés 

Italian Apparecchiatura di classe II 

Japanese クラス II 機器 

Latvian II klases aprīkojums 

Lithuanian II klasės įranga 

Norwegian Klasse II-utstyr 

Polish Wyposażenie klasy II 

Portuguese Equipamento da Classe II 

Romanian Echipament de clasa II 

Slovak Zariadenie triedy II 

Slovenian Oprema razreda II 

Spanish Equipo de clase II 

Swedish Klass II-utrustning 

Turkish II. sınıf ekipman 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

5009 IEC 60417  Identifies the 

switch to be 

used to turn 

the medical 
device in the 

stand-by 

position 

English Stand-by 

Bulgarian Режим на готовност 

Croatian Stanje pripravnosti 

Chinese 待机 

Czech Pohotovostní režim 

Danish Standby 

Dutch Stand-by 

Estonian Ooterežiim 

Finnish Valmiustila 

French  En attente 

German Stand-by 

Greek Αναμονή 

Hungarian Készenlét 

Italian Standby 

Japanese スタンバイ 

Latvian Gaidstāve 

Lithuanian Budėjimo režimas 

Norwegian Ventemodus 

Polish Gotowość 

Portuguese Em espera 

Romanian Standby 

Slovak Pohotovostný režim 

Slovenian Stanje pripravljenosti 

Spanish Modo de espera 

Swedish Standby 

Turkish Beklemede 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – Title 

and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

• Green 

indicates 

that the 

power is 

On 

• Orange 

indicates 

that the 

device is 

on stand-

by mode  

 

5009 IEC/EN 60601-1 A control device 
or switch that 
brings the ME 
EQUIPMENT 
into the “stand-
by” condition 
may be 
indicated by use 
of symbol IEC 
60417-5009  
  
The colors of 
indicator lights 
and their 
meanings shall 
comply with:  
• Red: 

Warning i
mmediate 
response 
by the 
OPERATO
R is 
required  

• Yellow: 
Caution  pr
ompt 
response 
by the 
OPERATO
R is 
required  

• Green: 
Ready for 
use  

Any other color 
meaning other 
than that of red, 
yellow, green, 
or cyan. 
 

English Status indicator 

Bulgarian Индикатор за състоянието 

Croatian Pokazivač stanja 

Chinese 状态指示灯 

Czech Indikátor stavu 

Danish Statusindikator 

Dutch Statusindicator 

Estonian Olekunäidik 

Finnish Tilan ilmaisin 

French  Indicateur d’état 

German Statusanzeige 

Greek Δείκτης κατάστασης 

Hungarian Állapotjelző 

Italian Indicatore di stato 

Japanese ステータスインジケーター 

Latvian Statusa indikators 

Lithuanian Būsenos indikatorius 

Norwegian Status-indikatorer 

Polish Wskaźnik stanu 

Portuguese Indicador de estado 

Romanian Indicator de stare 

Slovak Indikátor stavu 

Slovenian Indikator stanja 

Spanish Indicador de estado 

Swedish Statusindikator 

Turkish Durum göstergesi 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
4.3.8 IEC 60950:2013 N/A English Polarity of DC power connector 

Bulgarian 
Полярност на конектор за 

постояннотоково захранване 

Croatian 
Polaritet priključka za napajanje 

istosmjernom strujom 

Chinese 直流电源接头的极性 

Czech 
Polarita konektoru stejnosměrného 

napájení 

Danish Jævnstrømskonnektorens polaritet 

Dutch Polariteit van DC-voedingsconnector 

Estonian Alalisvoolupistiku polaarsus 

Finnish DC-virtaliittimen napaisuus 

French  
Polarité du connecteur 

d’alimentation CC 

German Polarität des Gleichstromanschlusses 

Greek Πολικότητα συνδέσμου ισχύος DC 

Hungarian A DC-tápcsatlakozó polaritása 

Italian 
Polarità del connettore di 

alimentazione CC 

Japanese 直流電源コネクタの極性 

Latvian Līdzstrāvas savienotāja polaritāte 

Lithuanian 
Nuolatinės srovės maitinimo jungties 

poliškumas 

Norwegian Likestrømskontaktenes polaritet 

Polish 
Biegunowość złącza zasilania prądem 

stałym 

Portuguese 
Polaridade do conector de 

alimentação CC 

Romanian 
Polaritatea conectorului de alimentare 

cu c.c. 

Slovak Polarita DC napájacieho konektora 

Slovenian 
Polarnost priključka enosmerne 

napetosti 

Spanish 
Polaridad del conector de 

alimentación de CC 

Swedish Likströmsanslutningens polaritet 

Turkish DC güç konektörünün polaritesi 



 

UN3481 and UN3480 
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – Title 

and Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

N/A UN legislation - 

UN3481/UN3480, 

Lithium-ion 

batteries packed 

with or contained 

in equipment 

Indicates that 

the equipment 

contains 

lithium-ion 

batteries 

English 
Lithium-ion batteries contained in 

equipment 

Bulgarian 
Литиево-йонни батерии, включени в 

оборудването 

Croatian Litij-ionske baterije u opremi 

Chinese 设备内含锂离子电池 

Czech 
Zařízení obsahuje lithium-iontové 

baterie 

Danish 
Litium-ion-batterier indeholdt i 

udstyret 

Dutch Lithium-ionbatterijen in apparatuur 

Estonian Seadmes on liitium-ioonakud 

Finnish Laitteen sisältämät litiumioniakut 

French  
Batteries lithium-ion contenues dans 

l’équipement 

German 
Im Gerät enthaltene Lithium-Ionen-

Batterien 

Greek 
Περιέχονται μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου 

στον εξοπλισμό 

Hungarian 
A berendezésekben lítium-ion-

akkumulátorok találhatók 

Italian 
Batterie agli ioni di litio contenute 

nell'apparecchiatura 

Japanese 設備に含まれるリチウムイオン電池 

Latvian Iekārtā ir litija jonu baterijas 

Lithuanian Įrangoje esančios ličio jonų baterijos 

Norwegian Litium-ionbatterier i utstyr 

Polish 
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe zawarte w 

sprzęcie 

Portuguese 
Baterias de iões de lítio incluídas no 

equipamento 

Romanian 
Echipamentul include acumulatori 

litiu-ion 

Slovak 
Zariadenie obsahuje lítium-iónové 

batérie 

Slovenian Oprema vključuje litij-ionske baterije 

Spanish 
Baterías de iones de litio incluidas en 

el equipo 

Swedish Litiumjonbatterieriutrustning 

Turkish Ekipmanda bulunan lityum iyon pilleri 

 



 

Symbols designed by AMBU 
 
Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard –  

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

moving parts 

are not to be 

touched 

English Do not touch moving parts 

Bulgarian Не пипайте движещи се части 

Croatian Nemojte dodirivati pokretne dijelove 

Chinese 请勿触摸移动部件 

Czech Nedotýkejte se pohyblivých částí 

Danish Berør ikke bevægelige dele 

Dutch Raak bewegende delen niet aan 

Estonian Liikuvaid osi mitte puudutada 

Finnish Älä koske liikkuviin osiin 

French  Ne pas toucher les pièces mobiles 

German Bewegliche Teile nicht berühren 

Greek Μην αγγίζετε τα κινούμενα μέρη 

Hungarian Ne érintse meg a mozgó alkatrészeket! 

Italian Non toccare le parti mobili 

Japanese 可動部品に触れないでください 

Latvian Nepieskarties kustīgajām daļām 

Lithuanian Nelieskite judančių dalių 

Norwegian Ikke berør bevegelige deler 

Polish Nie dotykać ruchomych części 

Portuguese Não toque em peças em movimento 

Romanian Nu atingeți componentele în mișcare. 

Slovak Nedotýkajte sa pohyblivých súčastí 

Slovenian Ne dotikajte se premikajočih delov 

Spanish No toque las piezas móviles 

Swedish Vidrör inte rörliga delar 

Turkish Hareketli parçalara dokunmayın 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the item must 

not be used 

more than 30 

times 

English Do not use more than 30 times 

Bulgarian Не използвайте повече от 30 пъти 

Croatian 
Nemojte upotrebljavati više od 30 

puta 

Chinese 使用次数不得超过 30 次 

Czech Nepoužívejte více než 30krát 

Danish Må ikke anvendes mere end 30 gange 

Dutch Niet vaker dan 30 keer gebruiken 

Estonian Mitte kasutada üle 30 korra 

Finnish Käyttö sallittu enintään 30 kertaa 

French  Ne pas utiliser plus de 30 fois 

German Nicht mehr als 30-mal verwenden 

Greek 
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε περισσότερες 

από 30 φορές 

Hungarian Ne használja 30-nál több alkalommal! 

Italian Non utilizzare più di 30 volte 

Japanese 30回以上使用しないでください 

Latvian Nelietot vairāk par 30 reizēm 

Lithuanian Nenaudoti daugiau nei 30 kartų 

Norwegian Ikke bruk mer enn 30 ganger 

Polish Nie używać więcej niż 30 razy 

Portuguese Não utilizar mais de 30 vezes 

Romanian A nu se utiliza de mai mult de 30 ori 

Slovak Nepoužívajte viac ako 30-krát 

Slovenian Ne uporabljajte več kot 30-krat 

Spanish No utilizar más de 30 veces 

Swedish Får användas högst 30 gånger 

Turkish En fazla 30 kez kullanın 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the item must 

not be used 

more than 40 

times 

English Do not use more than 40 times 

Bulgarian Не използвайте повече от 40 пъти 

Croatian Nemojte upotrebljavati više od 40 puta 

Chinese 使用次数不得超过 40 次 

Czech Nepoužívejte více než 40krát 

Danish Må ikke anvendes mere end 40 gange 

Dutch Niet vaker dan 40 keer gebruiken 

Estonian Mitte kasutada üle 40 korra 

Finnish Käyttö sallittu enintään 40 kertaa 

French  Ne pas utiliser plus de 40 fois 

German Nicht mehr als 40-mal verwenden 

Greek 
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε περισσότερες 

από 40 φορές 

Hungarian Ne használja 40-nél több alkalommal! 

Italian Non utilizzare più di 40 volte 

Japanese 40回以上使用しないでください 

Latvian Nelietot vairāk par 40 reizēm 

Lithuanian Nenaudoti daugiau nei 40 kartų 

Norwegian Ikke bruk mer enn 40 ganger 

Polish Nie używać więcej niż 40 razy 

Portuguese Não utilizar mais de 40 vezes 

Romanian A nu se utiliza de mai mult de 40 ori 

Slovak Nepoužívajte viac ako 40-krát 

Slovenian Ne uporabljajte več kot 40-krat 

Spanish No utilizar más de 40 veces 

Swedish Får användas högst 40 gånger 

Turkish En fazla 40 kez kullanın 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the pouch 

must be kept 

closed using a 

clip 

English Open pouch must be closed with a clip 

Bulgarian 
Отворената торбичка трябва да бъде 

затворена с клипс 

Croatian 
Otvorena vrećica mora se zatvoriti 

kopčom 

Chinese 袋子打开后必须用夹子封好 

Czech 
Otevřený vak musí být uzavřen 

svorkou 

Danish 
Den åbne pose skal lukkes med en 

clips 

Dutch 
Open zakje moet worden gesloten met 

een clip 

Estonian Avatud kott tuleb klambriga sulgeda 

Finnish Avoin pussi on suljettava sulkimella 

French  
Le sachet ouvert doit être fermé à 

l’aide d’une pince 

German 
Offener Beutel muss mit einem Clip 

verschlossen werden 

Greek 
Η ανοικτή θήκη πρέπει να κλείνει με 

κλιπ 

Hungarian A nyitott tasakot kapoccsal le kell zárni 

Italian Chiudere la busta aperta con una clip 

Japanese オープンパウチは、クリップで閉じる必
要があります 

Latvian Atvērtais maisiņš ir jāaizver ar klipsi 

Lithuanian 
Atidarytas maišelis turi būti uždarytas 

spaustuku 

Norwegian Åpnet pose må lukkes med en klemme 

Polish 
Otwarty woreczek musi być zamknięty 

klamrą 

Portuguese 
A bolsa aberta tem de estar fechada 

com uma mola 

Romanian 
Punga deschisă trebuie închisă cu o 

clemă 

Slovak 
Otvorené vrecko sa musí uzavrieť 

svorkou 

Slovenian 
Odprto vrečko je treba zapreti s 

sponko 

Spanish 
La bolsa abierta debe cerrarse con un 

clip 

Swedish 
Öppen påse måste förslutas med en 

klämma 

Turkish Açık torba, bir klipsle kapatılmalıdır 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 
device permits 

the x-ray 

beam to pass 

through it 

English  X-ray Radiolucent 

Bulgarian Рентгенопрозрачно 

Croatian Rendgenski radiolucentno 

Chinese 可透 X 射线 

Czech Prostupné pro RTG záření 

Danish Røntgentransparent 

Dutch Röntgendoorlaatbaar 

Estonian Röntgenläbipaistev 

Finnish Röntgennegatiivinen 

French  Radiotransparent aux rayons X 

German Röntgendurchlässig 

Greek Ακτινοδιαπερατό στις ακτίνες Χ 

Hungarian Átereszti a röntgensugarakat 

Italian Radiotrasparente ai raggi X 

Japanese X線透過 

Latvian Rentgenstarus caurlaidīgs 

Lithuanian Pralaidus rentgeno spinduliams 

Norwegian Røntgentransparent 

Polish Przepuszcza promienie rentgenowskie 

Portuguese Raio-X radiolucente 

Romanian Radiotransparent la raze X 

Slovak Prepúšťa röntgenové žiarenie 

Slovenian Prepušča rentgenske žarke 

Spanish Radiografía radiotransparente 

Swedish Röntgengenomsläpplig 

Turkish Radyolusent X ışını 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 
device 

contains solid 

materials 

English  Solid  

Bulgarian Твърдо 

Croatian Čvrsto 

Chinese 固体 

Czech Pevný materiál 

Danish Fastgel 

Dutch Vast 

Estonian Tahke 

Finnish Kiinteä 

French  Solide 

German Fest 

Greek Στερεό 

Hungarian Szilárd 

Italian Solido 

Japanese ソリッド 

Latvian Ciets 

Lithuanian Kietas 

Norwegian Fast 

Polish Ciała stałe 

Portuguese Sólido 

Romanian Solid 

Slovak Tuhé 

Slovenian Trdno 

Spanish Sólido 

Swedish Fast 

Turkish Katı 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 
device 

contains cloth 

materials 

English  Cloth backing 

Bulgarian Текстилна основа 

Croatian Podloga od tkanine 

Chinese 布面基底 

Czech Textilní podklad 

Danish Tekstilbagside 

Dutch Achterlaag van stof 

Estonian Riidest kihiga 

Finnish Kangas 

French  Support en tissu 

German Vlies-Trägermaterial 

Greek Υφασμάτινο υπόστρωμα 

Hungarian Textil anyagot tartalmaz 

Italian Rivestimento in tessuto 

Japanese クロス裏当て 

Latvian Auduma oderējums 

Lithuanian Audinio pamušalas 

Norwegian Bakside av tekstil 

Polish Podkład materiałowy 

Portuguese Suporte em tecido 

Romanian Căptuşeală din pânză 

Slovak Tkaninový podklad 

Slovenian Tekstilna obloga 

Spanish Respaldo de tejido 

Swedish Textilstoppning 

Turkish Kumaş arka destek 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 
device 

contains 

microporous 

materials 

English  Microporous backing 

Bulgarian Микропореста основа 

Croatian Mikroporozna podloga 

Chinese 微孔基底 

Czech Mikroporézní podklad 

Danish Mikroporøs bagside 

Dutch Microporeuze achterlaag 

Estonian Mikropoorse kihiga 

Finnish Kuitukangas 

French  Support microporeux 

German Mikroporöses Trägermaterial 

Greek 
Υπόστρωμα από μικροπορώδες 

υλικό 

Hungarian Mikropórusos anyagot tartalmaz 

Italian Rivestimento microporoso 

Japanese 微孔性裏当て 

Latvian Mikroporains oderējums 

Lithuanian Mikroporinės medžiagos pamušalas 

Norwegian Mikroporøs bakside 

Polish Podkład mikroporowaty 

Portuguese Suporte microporoso 

Romanian Căptuşeală din material microporos 

Slovak Mikroporézny podklad 

Slovenian Mikroporna obloga 

Spanish Respaldo microporoso 

Swedish Mikroporös stoppning 

Turkish Mikro gözenekli arka destek 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 
device 

contains wet 

materials 

English  Wet 

Bulgarian Мокро 

Croatian Mokro 

Chinese 湿 

Czech Vlhký materiál 

Danish Våd 

Dutch Nat 

Estonian Märg 

Finnish Märkä 

French  Liquide 

German Nassgel 

Greek Υγρό 

Hungarian Nedves 

Italian Liquido 

Japanese ウェット 

Latvian Mitrs 

Lithuanian Drėgnas 

Norwegian Våt 

Polish Mokre 

Portuguese Húmido 

Romanian Ud 

Slovak Mokré 

Slovenian Mokro 

Spanish Líquido 

Swedish Våt 

Turkish Islak 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 
device 

contains foam 

materials 

English  Foam backing 

Bulgarian Пенопластова основа 

Croatian Podloga od pjene 

Chinese 泡沫基底 

Czech Pěnový podklad 

Danish Skumbagside 

Dutch Achterlaag van schuim 

Estonian Vahtmaterjalist kihiga 

Finnish Vaahtomuovi 

French  Support en mousse 

German Schaumstoffträger 

Greek Υπόστρωμα από αφρώδες υλικό 

Hungarian Hab anyagot tartalmaz 

Italian Supporto in foam 

Japanese フォーム裏当て 

Latvian Putuplasta oderējums 

Lithuanian Putplasčio pamušalas 

Norwegian Bakside av skum 

Polish Podkład piankowy 

Portuguese Suporte em espuma 

Romanian Căptuşeală din spumă 

Slovak Penový podklad 

Slovenian Penasta obloga 

Spanish Respaldo de espuma 

Swedish Skumstoppning 

Turkish Köpük arka destek 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates the 

outer 

diameter of 

the medical 
device’s 
insertion 

portion 

English 
Maximum insertion portion width 

(Maximum outer diameter) 

Bulgarian 

Максимална ширина на 

въвежданата част (максимален 

външен диаметър) 

Croatian 
Maksimalna širina uvodnog dijela 

(maksimalni vanjski promjer) 

Chinese 插入部最大宽度（最大外径） 

Czech 
Maximální šířka zavedené části 

(maximální vnější průměr) 

Danish 
Maksimal bredde på indført del 

(maksimal ydre diameter) 

Dutch 
Maximale breedte inbrengdeel 

(maximale buitendiameter) 

Estonian 
Sisestatava osa maksimaalne laius 

(maksimaalne väline diameeter) 

Finnish 
Sisäänviedyn osan enimmäisleveys 

(maksimiulkohalkaisija) 

French  
Largeur maximale de la partie insérée 

(diamètre extérieur maximal) 

German 

Maximale Breite des 

Intubationsbereichs (maximaler 

Außendurchmesser) 

Greek 
Μέγιστο πλάτος τμήματος εισαγωγής 

(μέγιστη εξωτερική διάμετρος) 

Hungarian 
A behelyezett rész maximális 

szélessége (max. külső átmérő) 

Italian 

Larghezza massima della parte 

d'inserzione (diametro esterno 

massimo) 

Japanese 最大挿入部幅（最大外径） 

Latvian 
Maksimālais ievadīšanas daļas platums 

(maksimālais ārējais diametrs) 

Lithuanian 
Didžiausias įvedamos dalies plotis 

(maksimalus išorinis skersmuo) 

Norwegian 
Maksimal bredde på innført del 

(maksimal utvendig diameter) 

Polish 

Maksymalna szerokość 

wprowadzanego odcinka (maksymalna 

średnica zewnętrzna) 



 

Portuguese 
Largura máxima da parte inserida 

(diâmetro externo máximo) 

Romanian 
Lățime maximă a porțiunii de 

introducere (diametru exterior maxim) 

Slovak 
Maximálna šírka zavádzacej časti 

(maximálny vonkajší priemer) 

Slovenian 
Največja širina vstavljenega dela 

(največji zunanji premer) 

Spanish 
Ancho máximo de la parte insertada 

(diámetro exterior máximo) 

Swedish 
Maximal bredd för införingsdel (max. 

ytterdiameter) 

Turkish 
Yerleştirme kısmının maksimum 

genişliği (Maksimum dış çap) 

 

 

Symbol Symbol 
reference 
number 

Standard – Title 
and Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates the 

inner diameter 

of the medical 
device’s 

insertion 

portion 

English 
Minimum instrument channel width 

(Minimum inner diameter) 

Bulgarian 

Минимална ширина на канала на 

инструмента (минимален вътрешен 

диаметър) 

Croatian 
Minimalna širina kanala instrumenta 

(minimalni unutarnji promjer) 

Chinese 仪器通道最小宽度（最小内径） 

Czech 
Minimální šířka nástrojového kanálu 

(minimální vnitřní průměr) 

Danish 
Minimumsbredde på instrumentkanal 

(minimal indvendig diameter) 

Dutch 

Minimale breedte van het 

instrumentkanaal (minimale 

binnendiameter) 

Estonian 
Instrumendi kanali minimaalne laius 

(minimaalne sisemine diameeter) 

Finnish 
Instrumenttikanavan vähimmäisleveys 

(minimisisähalkaisija) 

French  

Largeur minimale du canal pour 

instruments (diamètre intérieur 

minimal) 



 

German 

Minimale Breite des 

Instrumentenkanals (minimaler 

Innendurchmesser) 

Greek 
Ελάχιστο πλάτος καναλιού οργάνου 

(ελάχιστη εσωτερική διάμετρος) 

Hungarian 
A műszercsatorna minimális szélessége 

(min. belső átmérő) 

Italian 
Larghezza minima del canale dello 

strumento (diametro interno minimo) 

Japanese 最小機器チャンネル幅（最小内径） 

Latvian 
Instrumentu kanāla minimālais 

platums (minimālais iekšējais diametrs) 

Lithuanian 
Mažiausias instrumento kanalo plotis 

(minimalus vidinis skersmuo) 

Norwegian 
Minimum bredde på instrumentkanal 

(minimum innvendig diameter) 

Polish 

Minimalna szerokość kanału 

instrumentalnego (minimalna średnica 

wewnętrzna) 

Portuguese 

Largura mínima do canal do 

instrumento (diâmetro interno 

mínimo) 

Romanian 

Lățimea minimă a canalului 

instrumentului (diametru interior 

minim) 

Slovak 
Minimálna šírka kanála nástroja 

(minimálny vnútorný priemer) 

Slovenian 

Najmanjša širina delovnega 

instrumenta (najmanjši notranji 

premer) 

Spanish 

Ancho mínimo del canal del 

instrumento (diámetro interior 

mínimo) 

Swedish 
Minimibredd för instrumentkanalen 

(minsta innerdiameter) 

Turkish 
Alet kanalının minimum genişliği 

(Minimum iç çap) 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – Title 

and Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

N/A N/A 

 
 

 

English Field of view 

Bulgarian Зрително поле 

Croatian Polje prikaza 

Chinese 视场 

Czech Zorné pole 

Danish Synsfelt 

Dutch Gezichtsveld 

Estonian Vaateväli 

Finnish Kuvakulma 

French  Champ de vision 

German Sichtfeld 

Greek Οπτικό πεδίο 

Hungarian Látómező 

Italian Campo visivo 

Japanese 視野角 

Latvian Skata lauks 

Lithuanian Matomumo laukas 

Norwegian Synsfelt 

Polish Pole widzenia 

Portuguese Campo de visão 

Romanian Câmp de vizualizare 

Slovak Zorné pole 

Slovenian Zorno polje 

Spanish Campo de visión 

Swedish Betraktningsfält 

Turkish Görüş alanı 

 

 FOV = 90o 
(Field of View) 

 FOV = 120 o 
(Field of View) 
 



 

Country-specific symbols 
US and Canada 
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard –  

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 

device 

complies with 

UL’s 

requirements 

English UL mark on electronic products 

Bulgarian 
Маркировка на UL за електронни 

продукти 

Croatian 
Oznaka UL na elektroničkim 

proizvodima 

Chinese 电子产品上的 UL 标志 

Czech Značka UL na elektronických výrobcích 

Danish UL-mærke på elektroniske produkter 

Dutch 
UL-keurmerk voor elektronische 

producten 

Estonian UL-märgis elektroonilistel toodetel 

Finnish UL-merkintä elektronisissa tuotteissa 

French  
Marque UL sur les produits 

électroniques 

German 
UL-Zeichen auf elektronischen 

Produkten 

Greek Σήμα UL σε ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα 

Hungarian Elektronikus termékek UL-jelölése 

Italian Marchio UL sui prodotti elettronici 

Japanese 電子製品の ULマーク 

Latvian 
Elektronisko izstrādājumu UL 

marķējums 

Lithuanian UL ženklas ant elektroninių gaminių 

Norwegian UL-merke på elektroniske produkter 

Polish Znak UL na produktach elektronicznych 

Portuguese 

Znak UL na produktach 

elektronicznych (Znak „UL Recognized 

Component” dla Kanady oraz Stanów 

Zjednoczonych) 

Romanian Marcaj UL pe produsele electronice 

Slovak 

Označenie UL na elektronických 

výrobkoch (UL značka uznávaného 

dielu pre Kanadu a Spojené štáty) 

Slovenian Oznaka UL na elektronskih izdelkih 

Spanish Marcado UL en productos electrónicos 

Swedish 
UL-märkning på elektroniska 

produkter 

Turkish Elektronik ürünlerdeki UL işareti 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – Title 

and Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the 

component is 

part of a larger 

UL-certified 

product or 

system  

English 

UL mark on electronic products 

(UL Recognized Component Mark for 

Canada and the United States) 

Bulgarian 

Маркировка на UL за електронни 

продукти  (Призната от 

UL ;аркировка накомпоненти за 

Канада и САЩ) 

Croatian 

Oznaka UL na elektroničkim 

proizvodima (Oznaka UL priznate 

komponente za Kanadu i Sjedinjene 

Američke Države) 

Chinese 
电子产品上的 UL 标志 
（加拿大与美国 UL 组件认证标志） 

Czech 

Značka UL na elektronických 

výrobcích (atest UL Recognized 

Component Mark pro Kanadu a 

Spojené státy) 

Danish 

UL-mærke på elektroniske produkter 

(UL-godkendt komponentmærke for 

Canada og USA) 

Dutch 

UL-keurmerk voor elektronische 

producten (UL-keurmerk van erkende 

componenten voor Canada en de 

Verenigde Staten) 

Estonian 

UL-märgis elektroonilistel toodetel 

(Kanadas ja Ameerika Ühendriikides 

ULi tunnustatud komponendi tähis) 

Finnish 

UL-merkintä elektronisissa tuotteissa 

(Kanadan ja Yhdysvaltain UL-

hyväksytty komponentti -merkintä) 

French  

Marque UL sur les produits 

électroniques (Marque de composant 

reconnu par les laboratoires UL pour 

le Canada et les États-Unis) 

German 

UL-Zeichen auf elektronischen 

Produkten (Für UL genehmigte 

Bauteile für Kanada und die 

Vereinigten Staaten) 

Greek 

Σήμα UL σε ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα 

(Σήμα αναγνωρισμένων 

εξαρτημάτων κατά UL για τον 

Καναδά και τις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες) 

Hungarian 

Elektronikus termékek UL-jelölése 

(UL-minősítésű komponens 

Kanadában és az Egyesült 

Államokban) 



 

Italian 

Marchio UL sui prodotti elettronici 

(Marchio per componenti riconosciuti 

UL per Canada e Stati Uniti) 

Japanese 
電子製品の ULマーク 
（カナダおよび米国における UL認証部
品マーク） 

Latvian 

Elektronisko izstrādājumu UL 

marķējums 

(UL ir atzīts komponentu marķējums 

Kanādā un ASV) 

Lithuanian 

UL ženklas ant elektroninių gaminių 

(UL – pripažintas komponento ženklas 

Kanadoje ir JAV) 

Norwegian 

UL-merke på elektroniske produkter 

(UL-anerkjent komponentmerke for 

Canada og USA) 

Polish 

Znak UL na produktach 

elektronicznych 

(Znak „UL Recognized Component” 

dla Kanady oraz Stanach 

Zjednoczonych) 

Portuguese 

Marca UL nos produtos eletrónicos 

(Marca de componente reconhecido 

UL para o Canadá e os Estados 

Unidos) 

Romanian 

Marcaj UL pe produsele electronice 

(Marcaj UL pentru componentele 

recunoscute pentru Canada și Statele 

Unite ale Americii) 

Slovak 

Označenie UL na elektronických 

výrobkoch (UL – Uznávaná značka 

dielu pre Kanadu a Spojené štáty) 

Slovenian 

Oznaka UL na elektronskih izdelkih 

(Priznana oznaka sestavnega dela UL 

za Kanado in Združene države 

Amerike) 

Spanish 

Marcado UL en productos 

electrónicos (Marcado de 

componente reconocido por UL para 

Canadá y Estados Unidos) 

Swedish 

UL-märkning på elektroniska 

produkter (UL-godkänd (”UL 

Recognized”) för Kanada och USA) 

Turkish 

Elektronik ürünlerdeki UL işareti 

(Kanada ve Amerika Birleşik Devletleri 

için UL Onaylı Bileşen İşareti) 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 

device has been 

tested to 

Federal 

Communications 

Commission  

English 

FCC mark on electronic products. 

(Product has been tested to comply 

with FCC Standards for Medical 

Equipment) 

Bulgarian 

Маркировка FCC за електронни 

продукти. (Продуктът е тестван за 

съответствие със стандартите на 

FCC за медицинско оборудване) 

Croatian 

Oznaka FCC na elektroničkim 

proizvodima. (Proizvod je ispitan u 

skladu sa FCC standardima za 

medicinsku opremu) 

Chinese 电子产品上的 FCC 标志。（产品经过测
试，符合 FCC 医疗设备标准要求） 

Czech 

Značka FCC na elektronických 

výrobcích. (Výrobek byl testován z 

hlediska shody s normami FCC pro 

zdravotnické prostředky) 

Danish 

FCC-mærke på elektroniske 

produkter. (Produktet er testet og 

overholder FCC-standarderne for 

medicinsk udstyr) 

Dutch 

FCC-keurmerk voor elektronische 

producten. (Het product is getest om 

te voldoen aan de FCC-normen voor 

medische apparatuur) 

Estonian 

FCC-märgis elektroonilistel toodetel. 

(Toodet on testitud ja see vastab FCC 

meditsiiniseadmete standarditele) 

Finnish 

FCC-merkki elektronisissa tuotteissa 

(Tuote vastaa testatusti lääkinnällisiä 

laitteita koskevia FCC:n standardeja) 

French  

Marque FCC sur les produits 

électroniques. (Le produit a été testé 

conforme aux normes FCC sur les 

équipements médicaux) 

German 

FCC-Zeichen auf elektronischen 

Produkten (Das Produkt wurde 

hinsichtlich der Erfüllung der FCC-

Normen für medizinische Geräte 

geprüft) 

Greek 

Σήμα FCC σε ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα. 

(Το προϊόν έχει ελεγχθεί για 

συμμόρφωση με τα Πρότυπα FCC 

περί Ιατρικού Εξοπλισμού) 



 

Hungarian 

Elektronikus termékek FCC-jelölése 

(A terméket bevizsgálták az 

orvostechnikai eszközökre vonatkozó 

FCC-szabványoknak való megfelelés 

szempontjából) 

Italian 

Marchio FCC sui prodotti elettronici. 

(Il prodotto è stato testato per la 

conformità agli standard FCC per le 

apparecchiature mediche) 

Japanese 
電子製品の FCC マーク。（製品は、医
療機器に関する FCC 規格に準拠するよ
うテストされています。） 

Latvian 

FCC marķējums uz elektroniskajiem 

izstrādājumiem. (Izstrādājums ir 

testēts, lai atbilstu FCC standartiem 

par medicīnisko aprīkojumu) 

Lithuanian 

FCC ženklas ant elektroninių gaminių. 

(Išbandyta, ar gaminys atitinka FCC 

medicininės įrangos standartus) 

Norwegian 

FCC-merke på elektroniske 

produkter. (Produktet er testet i 

samsvar med FCC-standarder for 

medisinsk utstyr) 

Polish 

Znak FCC na produktach 

elektronicznych. (Produkt został 

przetestowany pod kątem zgodności 

z normami FCC dla sprzętu 

medycznego) 

Portuguese 

Marca FCC nos produtos eletrónicos. 

(O produto foi testado em 

conformidade com as Normas FCC 

para Equipamento Médico) 

Romanian 

Marcaj FCC pe produsele electronice. 

(Produsul a fost testat în 

conformitate cu standardele FCC 

pentru echipamente medicale) 

Slovak 

Značka FCC na elektronických 

výrobkoch. (Výrobok bol testovaný 

na splnenie noriem FCC pre 

zdravotnícke zariadenia) 

Slovenian 

Oznaka FCC na elektronskih izdelkih. 

(Izdelek je bil testiran v skladu s 

standardi FCC za medicinsko 

opremo) 

Spanish 

Marcado FCC en productos 

electrónicos. (El producto ha sido 

probado y cumple con las normas 

FCC para equipos médicos) 



 

Swedish 

FCC-märkning på elektroniska 

produkter. (Produkten har testats för 

överensstämmelse med FCC:s 

standarder för medicinteknisk 

utrustning) 

Turkish 

Elektronik ürünler üzerindeki FCC 

işareti. (Ürün, Tıbbi Cihazlara yönelik 

FCC Standartlarına uygunluk 

açısından test edilmiştir) 

 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – Title 

and Designation 

Description Language Title 

CONTAINS IC 
ID：4104A-
QCNFA324 

N/A N/A  The module is 

certified by 

Bureau 

Veritas, in 

relation to 

Canadian 

Radio 

Frequency 

requirements. 

English CAN: IC  

Bulgarian CAN: IC  

Croatian CAN: IC  

Chinese CAN：IC  

Czech KANADA: IC  

Danish CAN: IC  

Dutch CAN: IC  

Estonian CAN : IC 

Finnish CAN: IC  

French  CANADA : cause des interférences  

German CAN: IC  

Greek CAN: IC  

Hungarian CAN: IC  

Italian CAN: CI  

Japanese CAN:IC  

Latvian CAN: IC  

Lithuanian CAN: IC  

Norwegian CAN: IC 

Polish CAN: IC  

Portuguese CAN: IC  

Romanian CANADA: IC  

Slovak KAN: Spôsobuje interferenciu  

Slovenian CAN: IC  

Spanish CAN: CI  

Swedish CAN: IC  

Turkish CAN: IC  



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

CAN ICES-
1/NMB-1 

N/A N/A  The radio 

frequency 

module has 

been Certified 

by: The 

module is 

certified by 

Bureau Veritas, 

in relation to 

Canadian 

Radio 

Frequency 

requirements. 

English N/A 

Bulgarian Не е приложимо 

Croatian Nije primjenjivo 

Chinese 不适用 

Czech N/A 

Danish Ikke tilgængelig 

Dutch n.v.t. 

Estonian Ei ole rakendatav 

Finnish N/A 

French  N/A 

German N/A 

Greek Δ/I 

Hungarian N/A 

Italian N/A 

Japanese 該当なし 

Latvian N/A 

Lithuanian Netaikoma 

Norwegian I/A 

Polish Nd. 

Portuguese N/A 

Romanian Nu este cazul 

Slovak Neuvádza sa 

Slovenian / 

Spanish N/A 

Swedish N/A 

Turkish Yok 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

US: Rx 

only 

(c) (1) (i) 

(F)  

 

(b) (1) 

21 CFR 801.15  
 
21 CFR 01.109 

Caution: 

Federal (US) 

law restricts 

this device to 

sale by or on 

the order of a 

physician. 

English 
Caution: Federal law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of 
a licensed health care practitioner 

Bulgarian 

Внимание: Федералното 
законодателство налага 
ограничението това изделие да се 
продава от или по поръчка на 
лицензиран практикуващ здравен 
специалист 

Croatian 

Oprez: Savezni zakon ograničava 
prodaju ovog uređaja na prodaju od 
strane ili po nalogu ovlaštenog 
zdravstvenog djelatnika 

Chinese 
注意事项：联邦法律限定，本器
械只能由有执业资格的医疗从业
人员销售，或者按照其医嘱购买 

Czech 

Upozornění: Federální zákon (USA) 
omezuje prodej tohoto prostředku 
pouze lékařům nebo na předpis 
lékaře 

Danish 

Bemærk: I henhold til amerikansk 
lovgivning må dette udstyr kun 
sælges af en autoriseret læge eller 
på foranledning af en autoriseret 
læge 

Dutch 

Voorzichtig: Federale wetgeving 
staat de verkoop van dit apparaat 
uitsluitend toe door of op 
voorschrift van een arts of andere 
professional met een medische 
vergunning 

Estonian 

Hoiatus! Föderaalseadused lubavad 
seda seadet müüa ainult 
litsentseeritud tervishoiutöötjate 
poolt või nende korraldusel 

Finnish 

Huomio: Liittovaltion lainsäädäntö 
rajoittaa tämän laitteen myynnin ja 
tilaamisen asianmukaisesti 
valtuutetuille terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisille 

French  

Attention : les lois fédérales exigent 
que la vente de ce dispositif ne se 
fasse que sur ordonnance ou par 
l’intermédiaire d’un professionnel 
de santé autorisé 



 

German 

Achtung: Gemäß Bundesrecht ist 
dieses Gerät beschränkt auf den 
Verkauf durch oder auf Anordnung 
eines Arztes oder einer 
ordnungsgemäß lizenzierten 
medizinischen Fachkraft 

Greek 

Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή 
νομοθεσία περιορίζει την πώληση 
του παρόντος ιατροτεχνολογικού 
προϊόντος από ιατρό ή κατόπιν 
εντολής ιατρού 

Hungarian 

Vigyázat! A szövetségi törvények 
értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag 
engedéllyel rendelkező 
egészségügyi szakember által vagy 
rendelvényére értékesíthető 

Italian 

Attenzione: la legge federale degli 
Stati Uniti limita la vendita del 
presente dispositivo ai soli operatori 
sanitari abilitati 

Japanese 

注意：連邦法では、この機器の
販売を、有資格医療従事者によ
るものか、有資格医療従事者の
指示によるものに限定していま
す 

Latvian 

UZMANĪBU! Saskaņā ar federālo 
likumu šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai 
licencēts veselības aprūpes 
speciālists vai pēc licencēta 
speciālista pasūtījuma 

Lithuanian 

Dėmesio: pagal federalinius 
įstatymus šį prietaisą gali parduoti 
tik licencijuotas sveikatos priežiūros 
specialistas arba pagal jo nurodymą 

Norwegian 

Forsiktig: Føderal lov begrenser 
salget av enheten til å kun være 
tillatt av eller etter ordre fra 
autorisert helsepersonell 

Polish 

Uwaga: Przepisy federalne 
zezwalają na sprzedaż tego 
urządzenia wyłącznie przez 
uprawnionego pracownika służby 
zdrowia lub na jego zlecenie 

Portuguese 

Atenção: Em conformidade com a 
lei federal, este dispositivo só pode 
ser vendido por um profissional de 
saúde licenciado ou mediante 
prescrição do mesmo 

Romanian 

Atenție! Potrivit legilor federale din 
SUA, vânzarea acestui dispozitiv se 
efectuează doar prin sau la 
comanda unui medic licențiat 
 
 



 

Slovak 

Upozornenie: Federálne zákony 
(USA) povoľujú predaj tejto 
pomôcky len lekárom alebo na 
objednávku lekára 

Slovenian 

Pozor: Zvezni zakon omejuje 
prodajo te naprave pooblaščenim 
zdravstvenim delavcem ali po 
njihovem naročilu 

Spanish 

Precaución: La legislación federal 
solo permite la venta de este 
dispositivo a través de profesionales 
sanitarios autorizados o bajo 
prescripción facultativa 

Swedish 

Försiktighet: Enligt federal 
lagstiftning i USA får denna produkt 
endast säljas av läkare eller på 
läkares ordination 

Turkish 

Dikkat: Federal yasa uyarınca bu 
cihaz, sadece lisanslı bir hekim 
tarafından ya da onun talimatı 
üzerine satılabilir 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A NRTL symbol 

for TÜV SÜD 
English NRTL Symbol 

Bulgarian NRTL символ 

Croatian Simbol NRTL 

Chinese NRTL 符号 

Czech Symbol NRTL 

Danish NRTL-symbol 

Dutch NRTL-symbool 

Estonian 
Riiklikult tunnustatud katselabori 

(NRTL) sümbol 

Finnish NRTL-symboli 

French  Symbole NRTL 

German NRTL-Symbol 

Greek Σύμβολο NRTL 

Hungarian NRTL-szimbólum 

Italian Simbolo NRTL 

Japanese NRTLシンボル 

Latvian NRTL simbols 

Lithuanian NRTL simbolis 

Norwegian NRTL-symbol 

Polish Symbol NRTL 

Portuguese Símbolo NRTL 

Romanian Simbol NRTL 

Slovak Symbol NRTL 

Slovenian Simbol NRTL 

Spanish Símbolo NRTL 

Swedish NRTL-symbol 

Turkish NRTL Sembolü 

  



 

Australia and New Zealand 
 
Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A AS/NZS 3820: 

Essential safety 

requirements for 

electrical 

equipment 

Indicates that 

the medical 

device is safe 

English 
C-Tick mark. Essential safety 

requirements for electrical equipment 

Bulgarian 

Маркировка C-Tick. Основни 

изисквания за безопасност за 

електрическо оборудване 

Croatian 
Oznaka C-Tick. Osnovni sigurnosni 

zahtjevi za električnu opremu 

Chinese C-Tick 标志。电气设备的基本安全要求 

Czech 

Značka C-Tick. Vyhovuje základním 

bezpečnostním požadavkům na 

elektrická zařízení 

Danish 
C-Tick-mærke. Væsentlige 

sikkerhedskrav til elektrisk udstyr 

Dutch 

C-vinkmarkering. Essentiële 

veiligheidsvereisten voor elektrische 

apparatuur 

Estonian 

C-Tick-märgis. Elektri- ja 

elektroonikaseadmete olulised 

ohutusnõuded 

Finnish 
C-Tick-merkki. Sähkölaitteita koskevat 

olennaiset turvallisuusvaatimukset 

French  

Marque C-Tick. Exigences de sécurité 

essentielles pour les équipements 

électriques 

German 

C-Häkchen. Grundlegende 

Sicherheitsanforderungen an 

elektrische Geräte 

Greek 
Σήμανση C-Tick. Βασικές απαιτήσεις 

ασφαλείας για ηλεκτρικό εξοπλισμό 

Hungarian 

C-Tick-jelölés. Elektromos 

berendezésekre vonatkozó alapvető 

biztonsági követelmények 

Italian 

Contrassegno C-Tick. Requisiti 

essenziali di sicurezza per le 

apparecchiature elettriche 

Japanese C-Tick マーク。電気設備の基本的な安全
要件 

Latvian 
C-Tick zīme. Drošības pamatprasības 

attiecībā uz elektriskajām iekārtām 

Lithuanian 
„C-Tick“ ženklas. Esminiai elektros 

įrangos saugos reikalavimai 



 

Norwegian 
C-Tick-merke. Viktige sikkerhetskrav 

for elektrisk utstyr 

Polish 

Oznaczenie C-Tick. Podstawowe 

wymagania bezpieczeństwa dotyczące 

urządzeń elektrycznych 

Portuguese 

Marca de verificação C. Requisitos de 

segurança essenciais para 

equipamento elétrico 

Romanian 

Marcaj C-Tick. Cerințe esențiale 

privind siguranța pentru 

echipamentele electrice 

Slovak 

Značka C-háčik. Základné 

bezpečnostné požiadavky na 

elektrické zariadenia 

Slovenian 
Oznaka C-kljukica. Bistvene varnostne 

zahteve za električno opremo 

Spanish 
Marca C-Tick. Requisitos esenciales de 

seguridad para equipos eléctricos 

Swedish 
C-Tick-symbol. Grundläggande 

säkerhetskrav för elektrisk utrustning 

Turkish 
C-Tik işareti. Elektrikli ekipmanlar için 

temel güvenlik gereksinimleri 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Japan 
 
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 

device 

complies with 

the 

requirements 

stated in the 

Japanese 

Radio Law 

English Japanese radio law requirements 

Bulgarian 
Изисквания на японския закон за 

радиото 

Croatian Japanski zakon o radijskoj opremi 

Chinese 日本无线电法规要求 

Czech 
Splňuje požadavky japonských zákonů 

na rádiová zařízení 

Danish Radiolovbestemmelser i Japan 

Dutch Japanse radiowetgeving 

Estonian Jaapani raadioseaduse nõuded 

Finnish Japanin radiolakivaatimukset 

French  
Exigences de la loi japonaise en 

matière de radio 

German 
Vorgaben des japanischen 

Rundfunkgesetzes 

Greek 
Νομοθετικές απαιτήσεις περί 

ραδιοεπικοινωνιών της Ιαπωνίας 

Hungarian A japán rádiótörvény követelményei 

Italian 
Requisiti di legge per le trasmissioni 

radio giapponesi 

Japanese 日本の無線法の要件 

Latvian Japānas Radio likuma prasības 

Lithuanian Japonijos radijo įstatymų reikalavimai 

Norwegian Krav for japanske radio lover 

Polish 
Wymagania japońskiego prawa 

radiowego 

Portuguese Requisitos das leis de rádio japonesas 

Romanian 
Cerințe legale privind aparatele radio  

în Japonia 

Slovak 
Požiadavky japonského zákona pre 

rádiové zariadenia 

Slovenian 
Zahteve japonske zakonodaje o 

radijski opremi 

Spanish Requisitos de la ley de radio japonesa 

Swedish Radiolagkrav, Japan 

Turkish Japon radyo kanunu gereksinimleri 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 

device 

complies with 

the electrical 

safety and EMI 

requirements 

for Japan 

English Japanese PSE marking 

Bulgarian Японска маркировка PSE 

Croatian Japanska oznaka PSE 

Chinese 日本 PSE 标志 

Czech Japonská značka PSE 

Danish Japansk PSE-mærkning 

Dutch Japanse PSE-markering 

Estonian Jaapani PSE-märgis 

Finnish Japanin PSE-merkintä 

French  Marquage PSE japonais 

German Japanische PSE-Kennzeichnung 

Greek Σήμανση ιαπωνικού PSE 

Hungarian Japán PSE-jelölés 

Italian Marchio PSE giapponese 

Japanese 日本 PSE マーク 

Latvian PSE marķējums Japānā 

Lithuanian Japonijos PSE ženklinimas 

Norwegian Japansk PSE-merking 

Polish Japońskie oznakowanie PSE 

Portuguese Marcação PSE japonesa 

Romanian Marcaj PSE pentru Japonia 

Slovak Japonské označenie PSE 

Slovenian Japonska oznaka PSE 

Spanish Marcado PSE japonés 

Swedish PSE-märkning, Japan 

Turkish Japon PSE işaretlemesi 

 

 

 



 

Taiwan 
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the medical 

device 

complies with 

the minimum 

legal 

requirements 

for radio 

technology 

products 

English NCC Certification for Taiwan 

Bulgarian NCC сертификат за Тайван 

Croatian Certifikat NCC za Tajvan 

Chinese 台湾 NCC 认证 

Czech Certifikace NCC pro Tchaj-wan 

Danish NCC-certificering for Taiwan 

Dutch NCC-certificering voor Taiwan 

Estonian NCC-sertifikaat Taiwani jaoks 

Finnish Taiwanin NCC-sertifiointi 

French  Certification NCC pour Taïwan 

German NCC-Zertifizierung für Taiwan 

Greek Πιστοποίηση NCC για Ταϊβάν 

Hungarian Tajvanra vonatkozó NCC-tanúsítvány 

Italian Certificazione NCC per Taiwan 

Japanese 台湾 NCC 認証 

Latvian NCC sertifikāts Taivānā 

Lithuanian NCC sertifikavimas Taivanui 

Norwegian NCC-sertifisering for Taiwan 

Polish Certyfikat NCC dla Tajwanu 

Portuguese Certificação NCC para Taiwan 

Romanian Certificare NCC pentru Taiwan 

Slovak Certifikácia NCC pre Taiwan 

Slovenian Certificiranje NCC za Tajvan 

Spanish Certificación NCC para Taiwán 

Swedish NCC-certifiering, Taiwan 

Turkish Tayvan için NCC Belgelendirmesi 

 

  



 

Brazil 
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 
 

 

N/A INMETRO 3.1 

edition of IEC 

60601-1 

Indicates that 

the medical 
device meets 

the electrical 

safety 

requirements 

stated in IEC 

60601-1 

English 

INMETRO Certificate Medical Electrical 

Equipment  

(The INMETRO Mark on a product 

means that it has been tested and 

evaluated to meet electrical safety 

requirements according to IEC 60601-

1) 

Bulgarian 

Сертификат INMETRO за 

електромедицински апарати  

(Маркировката INMETRO на даден 

продукт означава, че продуктът е 

тестван и оценен, че отговаря на 

изискванията за електрическа 

безопасност съгласно IEC 60601-1) 

Croatian 

Certifikat INMETRO za medicinsku 

električnu opremu:  

(Oznaka INMETRO na proizvodu znači 

da je ispitan i ocijenjen prema 

zahtjevima za električnu sigurnost u 

skladu s normom IEC 60601-1) 

Chinese 

INMETRO 医疗电气设备认证  
（产品上的 INMETRO 标志表示该产品经
过测试和评估，符合 IEC 60601-1 规定的
电气安全要求） 

Czech 

INMETRO Certificate Medical Electrical 

Equipment  

(Značka INMETRO na výrobku 

znamená, že byl testován a posouzen 

z hlediska shody s požadavky na 

elektrickou bezpečnost podle normy 

IEC 60601-1) 

Danish 

INMETRO-certifikat for 

elektromedicinsk udstyr  

(INMETRO-mærket på et produkt 

betyder, at det er blevet testet og 

evalueret til at opfylde elektriske 

sikkerhedskrav i henhold til IEC 

60601-1) 

Dutch 

INMETRO Certificaat medische 

elektrische toestellen  

(De INMETRO-markering op een 

product betekent dat het is getest en 

geëvalueerd om te voldoen aan de 

vereisten voor elektrische veiligheid 

volgens IEC 60601-1) 



 

Estonian 

INMETRO sertifitseeritud 

meditsiiniseadmestik  

(INMETRO märgis tootel tähendab, et 

toode on testitud ja hinnatud 

vastavaks standardi IEC 60601-1 

elektrilise ohutuse nõuetele) 

Finnish 

INMETRO-sertifikaatti, lääkinnälliset 

sähkölaitteet  

(Tuotteen INMETRO-merkki on 

osoitus IEC 60601-1 -standardin 

sähköturvallisuusvaatimusten 

mukaisesta testauksesta ja 

arvioinnista) 

French  

Certificat INMETRO relatif au matériel 

électromédical  

(Le marquage INMETRO sur un 

produit signifie que celui-ci a été testé 

et évalué conforme aux exigences de 

sécurité électrique conformément à la 

norme CEI 60601-1) 

German 

INMETRO-Zertifikat Medizinische 

elektrische Geräte  

(Das INMETRO-Zeichen auf einem 

Produkt bedeutet, dass dieses 

hinsichtlich der Erfüllung der 

Anforderungen an die elektrische 

Sicherheit gemäß IEC 60601-1 geprüft 

und bewertet wurde) 

Greek 

INMETRO Πιστοποιητικό ηλεκτρικού 

ιατρικού εξοπλισμού  

(Το σήμα INMETRO σε ένα προϊόν 

σημαίνει ότι έχει ελεγχθεί και 

αξιολογηθεί ως προς την τήρηση 

των απαιτήσεων ηλεκτρικής 

ασφάλειας σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο 

IEC 60601-1) 

Hungarian 

Gyógyászati villamos készülékek 

INMETRO tanúsítványa  

(Az INMETRO-jelölés a terméken azt 

jelenti, hogy a terméket az IEC 60601-

1 szabványnak megfelelően 

bevizsgálták és értékelték az 

elektromos biztonsági 

követelményeknek való megfelelés 

szempontjából) 



 

Italian 

Certificato INMETRO – 

Apparecchiature elettromedicali  

(Il marchio INMETRO su un prodotto 

indica che è stato testato e valutato 

per soddisfare i requisiti di sicurezza 

elettrica in conformità con la norma 

IEC 60601-1) 

Japanese 

INMETRO認証、医用電気機器  
（製品に表示される INMETROマークは
、IEC 60601-1に基づく電気安全要求事
項を満たすために試験・評価されたこと
を意味します。） 

Latvian 

INMETRO sertifikāta elektriskais 

medicīnas aprīkojums  

(INMETRO marķējums uz izstrādājuma 

nozīmē, ka šis izstrādājums ir testēts 

un novērtēts kā atbilstošs elektriskās 

drošības prasībām saskaņā ar IEC 

60601-1) 

Lithuanian 

INMETRO medicininės elektrinės 

įrangos sertifikatas  

(INMETRO ženklas ant gaminio reiškia, 

kad buvo išbandyta ir įvertinta, ar jis 

atitinka elektros saugos reikalavimus 

pagal IEC 60601-1) 

Norwegian 

INMETRO-sertifikat for medisinsk 

elektrisk utstyr  

(INMETRO-merket på et produkt betyr 

at det er testet og evaluert for å 

oppfylle kravene til elektrisk sikkerhet 

i henhold til IEC 60601-1) 

Polish 

INMETRO — Certyfikat dotyczący 

aparatury elektromedycznej  

(Oznaczenie INMETRO na produkcie 

oznacza, że został on przetestowany i 

oceniony pod kątem spełniania 

wymogów bezpieczeństwa 

elektrycznego zgodnie z normą IEC 

60601-1) 

Portuguese 

INMETRO Certificado de equipamento 

elétrico para medicina  

(A marca INMETRO num produto 

significa que este foi testado e 

avaliado para cumprir os requisitos de 

segurança elétrica de acordo com a 

norma IEC 60601-1) 



 

Romanian 

Echipamente electrice medicale 

certificate INMETRO  

(Marcajul INMETRO de pe un produs 

înseamnă că a fost testat și evaluat  

pentru a respecta cerințele de 

siguranță electrică conform IEC 60601-

1) 

Slovak 

INMETRO – Certifikované zdravotnícke 

elektrické zariadenie 

(Značka INMETRO na výrobku 

znamená, že výrobok bol testovaný 

a posúdený tak, že spĺňa požiadavky 

na elektrickú bezpečnosť podľa normy 

IEC 60601-1) 

Slovenian 

Certifikat INMETRO za medicinsko 

električno opremo  

(Oznaka INMETRO na izdelku pomeni, 

da je bil izdelek testiran in ocenjen v 

skladu z varnostnimi zahtevami po 

standardu IEC 60601-1) 

Spanish 

Certificado de equipos electromédicos 

INMETRO  

(El marcado INMETRO en un producto 

significa que se ha probado y 

evaluado, y que cumple con los 

requisitos de seguridad eléctrica de 

acuerdo con lo establecido en la 

norma IEC 60601-1) 

Swedish 

INMETRO-certifikat för elektrisk 

utrustning för medicinskt bruk  

(INMETRO-märkningen på en produkt 

innebär att den har testats och 

utvärderats för att uppfylla 

elsäkerhetskraven enligt IEC 60601-1) 

Turkish 

Tıbbi Elektrikli Cihaz için INMETRO 

Sertifikası  

(Bir ürünün üzerindeki INMETRO 

İşareti, IEC 60601-1 uyarınca elektrik 

güvenliği gereksinimlerini karşılamak 

için test edilip değerlendirildiği 

anlamına gelir) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Russia and Eurasia 
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A Conformity 

requirements for 

the Russian 

Federation 

Indicates that 

the medical 

device 
complies with 

the 

requirements 

established in 

the Russian 

GOST-R 

standards 

English Conformity mark GOST-R 

Bulgarian 
Маркировка за съответствие GOST-

R 

Croatian Oznaka sukladnosti GOST-R 

Chinese 合规标志 GOST-R 

Czech Značka shody GOST-R 

Danish Overensstemmelsesmærke GOST-R 

Dutch Conformiteitsmerkteken GOST-R 

Estonian Vastavusmärgis GOST-R 

Finnish GOST-R-sertifiointi 

French  Marque de conformité GOST-R 

German Konformitätszeichen GOST-R 

Greek Σήμα συμμόρφωσης GOST-R 

Hungarian GOST-R-megfelelőségi jelölés 

Italian Marchio di conformità GOST-R 

Japanese 適合マーク GOST-R 

Latvian GOST-R atbilstības marķējums 

Lithuanian Atitikties ženklas GOST-R 

Norwegian Samsvarsmerke GOST-R 

Polish Znak zgodności GOST-R 

Portuguese Marca de conformidade GOST-R 

Romanian Marcaj de conformitate GOST-R 

Slovak Značka zhody GOST-R 

Slovenian Oznaka skladnosti GOST-R 

Spanish Marcado de conformidad con GOST-R 

Swedish 
Märkning om överensstämmelse, 

GOST-R 

Turkish GOST-R uygunluk işareti 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A Technical 

Regulations of the 

Eurasian Economic 

Union (EAEU 

commission No. 

711) 

Indicates that 

the medical 

device meets 

the regulations 

and standards 

for customs 

clearance of 

the Eurasian 

Customs 

Union 

English 

Conformity mark to technical 

regulations of the Eurasian Customs 

Union 

Bulgarian 

Маркировка за съответствие с 

техническите разпоредби на 

Евразийския митнически съюз 

Croatian 
Oznaka sukladnosti s tehničkim 

propisima Euroazijske carinske unije 

Chinese 欧亚关税同盟技术法规的合规标志 

Czech 
Značka shody s technickými předpisy 

Euroasijské celní unie 

Danish 

Overensstemmelsesmærke i henhold 

til de tekniske forskrifter i Den 

Eurasiske Toldunion 

Dutch 

Markering van conformiteit met 

technische voorschriften van de 

Euraziatische douane-unie 

Estonian 

Vastavusmärgis, mis tähistab vastavust 

Euraasia Tolliliidu tehnilistele 

eeskirjadele 

Finnish 
Euraasian tulliliiton teknisten 

määräysten yhdenmukaisuusmerkki 

French  

Marque de conformité aux 

réglementations techniques de 

l’Union douanière eurasiatique 

German 

Konformitätszeichen mit technischen 

Vorschriften der Eurasischen 

Zollunion. 

Greek 

Σήμα συμμόρφωσης προς τους 

τεχνικούς κανονισμούς της 

Ευρασιατικής Τελωνειακής Ένωσης 

Hungarian 

Az Eurázsiai Vámunió műszaki 

előírásainak való megfelelőség 

jelölése 



 

Italian 

Marchio di conformità ai regolamenti 

tecnici dell'Unione doganale 

eurasiatica 

Japanese ユーラシア関税同盟の技術規則への適合
マーク 

Latvian 

Zīme, kas apliecina atbilstību Eirāzijas 

muitas savienības tehniskajiem 

noteikumiem 

Lithuanian 
Atitikties Eurazijos muitų sąjungos 

techniniams reglamentams ženklas 

Norwegian 
Samsvarsmerke i henhold til tekniske 

forskrifter i den eurasiske tollunionen 

Polish 

Znak zgodności z przepisami 

technicznymi Euroazjatyckiej Unii 

Celnej 

Portuguese 

Marca de conformidade com os 

regulamentos técnicos da União 

Aduaneira Eurasiática 

Romanian 

Marcaj de conformitate cu 

reglementările tehnice ale Uniunii 

Vamale Eurasiatice 

Slovak 
Značka zhody s technickými predpismi 

Eurázijskej colnej únie 

Slovenian 
Oznaka skladnosti s tehničnimi 

predpisi Evrazijske carinske unije 

Spanish 

Marca de conformidad con los 

reglamentos técnicos de la Unión 

Aduanera de Eurasia 

Swedish 

Överensstämmelsemärkning enligt 

eurasiska tullunionens tekniska 

föreskrifter 

Turkish 
Avrasya Gümrük Birliği'nin teknik 

talimatlarına uygunluk işareti. 

 

  



 

Miscellaneous  
 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates a 

number used 

to identify 

trade items at 

various 

packaging 

levels 

English Global Trade Item Number 

Bulgarian 
Глобален номер на търговската 

единица 

Croatian Globalni broj trgovačke jedinice 

Chinese 全球贸易项目代码 

Czech Globální obchodní číslo položky 

Danish 
Varenummer - Global Trade Item 

Number 

Dutch Global Trade Item Number 

Estonian Globaalne kaubaartikli number 

Finnish 
Kauppanimikkeen maailmanlaajuinen 

yksilöity numero 

French  Code article international 

German Globale Artikelnummer 

Greek 
Διεθνής Κωδικός Μονάδων Εμπορίας 

(Global Trade Item Number) 

Hungarian Globális kereskedelmi cikkszám 

Italian Global Trade Item Number 

Japanese グローバル・トレード・アイテム・ナン
バー 

Latvian Globālais tirdzniecības preces numurs 

Lithuanian 
Pasaulinis prekės identifikavimo 

numeris 

Norwegian Global Trade Item Number. 

Polish 
Unikatowy Globalny numer 

produktujednostki handlowej 

Portuguese 
Número de identificação de comércio 

global 

Romanian Număr global al articolului comercial 

Slovak Globálne obchodné identifikačné číslo 

Slovenian Globalna trgovinska številka izdelka 

Spanish 
Número de artículo comercial 

internacional 

Swedish 
Artikelnummer – Global Trade Item 

Number 

Turkish Küresel Ticaret Ürün Numarası 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Standard 

diameter 

symbol 

English Tube diameter 

Bulgarian Диаметър на тръбата 

Croatian Promjer cijevi 

Chinese 管径 

Czech Průměr trubice 

Danish Slangediameter 

Dutch Diameter van de slang 

Estonian Toru/vooliku diameeter 

Finnish Putken halkaisija 

French  Diamètre du tube 

German Tubusdurchmesser 

Greek Διάμετρος σωλήνα 

Hungarian Csőátmérő 

Italian Diametro del tubo 

Japanese チューブ半径 

Latvian Stobriņa diametrs 

Lithuanian Vamzdelio skersmuo 

Norwegian Tubediameter 

Polish Średnica rury 

Portuguese Diâmetro do tubo 

Romanian Diametrul tubului 

Slovak Priemer hadičky 

Slovenian Premer cevke 

Spanish Diámetro del tubo 

Swedish Slangdiameter 

Turkish Boru çapı 

 



 

Symbol Symbol 

reference 

number 

Standard – 

Title and 

Designation 

Description Language Title 

 

N/A N/A Indicates that 

the product 

contains silver 

and silver 

chloride 

English Silver/silver chloride 

Bulgarian Сребро/сребърен хлорид 

Croatian Srebro/srebrov klorid 

Chinese 银/氯化银 

Czech Stříbro/chlorid stříbrný 

Danish Sølv/sølvklorid 

Dutch Zilver/zilverchloride 

Estonian Hõbe/hõbekloriid 

Finnish Hopea/hopeakloridi 

French  Argent/Chlorure d’argent 

German Silber/Silberchlorid 

Greek Άργυρος/χλωριούχος άργυρος 

Hungarian Ezüst/ezüst-klorid 

Italian Argento/cloruro d'argento 

Japanese 銀/塩化銀 

Latvian Sudrabs/sudraba hlorīds 

Lithuanian Sidabras / sidabro chloridas 

Norwegian Sølv/sølvklorid 

Polish Srebro/chlorek srebra 

Portuguese Prata/cloreto de prata 

Romanian Argint/clorură de argint 

Slovak Striebro/chlorid strieborný 

Slovenian Srebro/srebrov klorid 

Spanish Plata / cloruro de plata 

Swedish Silver/silverklorid 

Turkish Gümüş/gümüş klorür 

 


